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BUDGET STAT ME T

T E

of

o RABLE JA
TREASURER OF ONTARIO

s . ALLA

1\1R. SPEAKER:

]N THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

\VEDNESDAY, I~EBR1JARY 9, 1966

In commencing my eighth annual Budget Statement to this House, I am
particularly happy to be able to report that the past year has been another year
of nlarked progress for Ontario's economy and people. 1~he exceptionally long
period of economic expansion which began in 1961 was sustained throughout
1965. I am confident that this expansion "vill continue in the conling year.

This broad economic advance is, of course, the result of nlany factors. For
our part, we have continually sought to provide the environnlent in which such
growth can flourish. Indeed, we have initiated I1lany far-sighted policies designed
to exert a positive influence upon the econ0l11Y. In the field of social services, we
have diligently striven to promote the developrnent of human resources and there­
by assist our people and industry in achieving their maximum potential. The
creation of new physical assets in the form of universities, schools, hospitals,
highways, parks and other public works, and the development and conservation
of our natural resources have also been inlportant econonlic stimulants. In these
and other ways, we have contributed in no sl1lall rneasure to our econoillic progress
and rising living standards.

Prosperity is also having a beneficial effect upon our revenues. F'or the
current fiscal year, the yields from a number of sources, and fro111 the personal
incolne tax particularly, are expected to be higher than could reasonably be
anticipated a year ago. For this reason, we can look forward to a 1110re satisfactory
result in the current fiscal year than was forecast. At the same til1le, the dernands
to enlarge and adjust our expenditure program to 111eet Ontario's changing needs
continue to lllount relentlessly.

\Vith the total denlands for public services continuing to grow rapidly,
it has become necessary to place greater enlphasis on deterlllining expenditure
priori ties and ensuring maXil11urn efficiency in the use of our financial resources.
To this end, we are constantly striving to plan our activities on the basis of
thorough knowledge and understanding of economic and social conditions and
trends. At the saIne tilne, we are keeping our administrative techniques and
procedures tTIodern and efficient in order to effect ll1axinlulll econonlY in our
day-to-dayoperations.

[5]
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Because of the increasingly inter-dependent nature of the society in which
vve live, and the growing role that governnlent is expected to play, there is a
greater need than before for the closest co-operation and understanding alnong
government, business, labour, and others. Policies. and progra111s 'should not be
conceived and implernented without regard for the objectives and goals that we
all have in comlnon. Betvveen governments particularly, there is a great need for
consultation and co-operat.ion in the forlllulat.ion of policy. \Ve welcorne the new
awareness that the policies and progranls of the various levels of government
ITIUSt be integrated if the best interests of the people are to be served.

In these introductory rerrlarks, I have referred to the importance of econolnic
growth and inter-governmental relations. I should now like to consider these
Inatters in greater detail, commencing with economic conclitions.

ECONOMIC CONDITIONS

rrhis 11lonth 111arks the end of the fifth year of the current econoI11ic expansion,
and the econolny is continuing to grow. During. 1965, (~ross Provincial I?roduct
increased by about nine per cent or $1.7 billion, reaching a new high of $20.7
billion. New records were set in every sector of the econOlllY, particularly in
construction and manufacturing. The prosperity of the l~rovince continued to be
so attractive to people frolll abroad and froDl other parts of (~anada that ()ntario's
population rose by 2.2 per cent c0111pared with 1.5 per cent for the rest of Canada.

More significant than ()ntario's gains in production and eUlploynlent in
1965 was the increased tendency of our people to invest in future growth by
ilnproving the quality of the labour force. In spite of the telllptation to enter the
labour force at a relatively early age, our young people have becollle rnore
aware of the need to further their education and training. We should be as proud
of the increasing tendency of our people to invest in their long-run potential as
we are satisfied with the expansion in our economy.

While the tendency to prolong education and training restrained the poten­
tial increase in the labour force in 1965, the fast rise in enlploy111ent opportunities
absorbed ll1any of the unemployed so that Ontario's unenlployment declined fr0111
83,000 to 66,000. The unemploYlnent rate fell fronl 3.2 per cent in 1964 to 2.5
per cent in 1965, the IOvvest of any region in C:anada.

()ntario could have achieved greater growth if a larger supply of qualified
labour had been available. rfhe lilniting factor to ()ntario's rate of growth in 1965
was not capital but qualified tnanagerial, professional and skilled labour. (~on­

sequently, the (~overnmenthas supported accelerated prograIl1S to upgrade the
existing and potential labour supply. I)espite the shortage of qualified labour, the
Province set nevv records for output in every sector of the eCOn0111Y. The 111ajor
engines of expansion in 1965 were the manufacture of durable goods and con­
struction. I t is estiIl1ated that factory shipments of durable goods rose by al1110st
13 per cent in Ontario c0I11pared with 5 per cent in the rest of (~anada. Indeed,
production of Inotor vehicles, an activity dOlninantly located in Ontario, increased
by 27 per cent.
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"-fhe net growth in ()ntario emploYlllent in 1965 was 75,000. 'fhe major areas
of increase were the following: about 30,000 in manufacturing, 14,000 in con­
struction, ~5,OOO in wholesale and retail trade, and 17,000 in COIllnlercial services.
Despite a large investment in itnproved technology in 1965, we can find no evi­
dence to support the idea that automation is creating a general unemployment
problem in the Province. In fact, while Ontario is Illoving rapidly in the process
of introducing automation, our unetnployment rate is the lowest in Canada.
Indeed, 'Nere it not for the labour shortage, \ve would have increased Illanu­
facturing and other elllploylnent to a greater degree.

Although autolllation generates new jobs, it may create probleIlls for S0111e
individuals. l""herefore, we lllUSt ensure that the economy continues to provide
adequate job opportunities. To achieve this, we must provide for adequate educ­
ation, training and re-training, and must facilitate 1110bility so that individuals
can adjust to a progressive world. Policies with respect to growth and develop­
il1ent, education, and lllanpower Illust be formulated and implemented together
'\vithin a systenl of goals and priorities designed to provide the people of Ontario
\vith the best possible standard of living.

rrhe people of Ontario can expect another substantial increase in econolllic
production in 1966. 'fhe substantial rise in business investnlent last year, combined
\vith the large increases in investtnent in human resources and social capital,
\vill contribute further to the productivity of Ontario's economy. l~xports of raw
and processed 111aterials as well as n1anufactured goods should renlain buoyant.
Consunler demand for non-durable goods and for services will continue to increase,
\vhile the market for durable goods should be sustained by residential construc­
tion, by rising personal incotnes in Canada, by the introduction of new products,
and by a strongreplacelllent dellland. We must strive to ensure that these con­
ditions wi]] be rnaintained if \ve are to nleet the growing demands for government
services and social capital.

()ne of the basic requirements for sustaining economic growth is vigorous
and positive action at all levels of government. This in turn requires that each
governnlent has adequate financial resources and that machinery exists to provide
for an integrated approach to the implementation of public policy. 1"'hese matters
are the tXlsic concerns of Federal-Provincial relations to which I would now like
to turn.

FEDERAL-PROVINCIAL RELAliONS

Any federal systelll of government will experience periods when adjusttnents
in inter-governrnental financial arrangements and responsibilities will be required
to Illeet changing conditions. At the present till1e, provincial and municipal
governn1ents are faced with huge demands for investment in hunlan and physical
resources. l"'he Federal Governrnent is also required to itnplement new policies
and programs in tTIany areas under its jurisdiction. We are thus faced with the
challenge of reconciling the need for a strong central government with the present
and continuing strength of the provinces. If we approach this challenge reasonably
and conscientiously, we will have no difficulty in finding acceptable answers to it.
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The Government of Ontario recognizes the need for a strong central govern­
ment to protect and promote the national interest in both the national and the
international economy. In our endeavours to preserve national independence
and to achieve a satisfactory rate of growth, we confront international challenges
and the need to harmonize internal growth policies. A strong central governrrlent
is essential for meeting these challenges and proll10ting this harmony..

At the same time, the provincial governments have jurisdiction over nlatters
that are also vital to the national interest; they have a direct responsibility in
building a strong eCOn0111Y that will be capable of supporting federal efforts to
protect and promote the national interest. The importance of these matters is
illustrated by the fact that in 1964 the provincial and municipal governments
together accounted for 81.7 per cent of total capital investment lnade by all
governments in Canada.

The effectiveness of governrnent at the federal and the provincial levels
depends upon two prerequisites. In the first place, the provincial governnlents
must have revenue resources commensurate with the importance of their con­
stitutional responsibilities. I t is becoming increasingly clear that the conlbined
total of provincial and ll1unicipal expenditures will continue to grow at a Inuch
luore rapid rate than the corresponding federal comnlitlnents.

In the second place, because of the interdependence of econo111ic circumstan­
ces and policies today, there ll1ust be adequate consultation, co-operation and
co-ordination between the t\\TO levels of government in order to achieve harlll0ny
in establishing goals, priorities and policies. During the past year, there has been
substantial evidence of a favourable develop111ent in Federal-Provincial relations:
the acceleration of the trend towards lllore consultation and co-operative study.
Ontario representatives have participated in no fewer than 11 ll1inisterial confer­
ences and 90 ll1eetings of officials at the Federal-Provincial level.

Although co-operation has been enhanced by this process, reservations
have been expressed about its consequences on the functioning of the parlia­
mentary system. Yet, the process of consultation is far fronl adequate in vie\\!
of the substantial areas of overlapping responsibility and concern. f}olicies
initiated by the Federal Government frequently have serious irnplications for
provincial priorities, resources and policies. This is particularly contentious where
the jurisdiction involved is a provincial one. Even policies planned for areas of
federal jurisdiction can have significant consequences for the provinces. For
exanlple, the free trade agreement with the lJnited States concerning nlotor
vehicles and parts was a welcome development, but Ontario manpower policy
appropriate to the new developlnenl could have been initiated at a tnuch earlier
stage through collaboration in the general lines of the agreement.

I believe that the most encouraging indication of progress is to be found in
the recent meeting of the Ministers of Finance and Treasurers of all 11 govern­
ments. This was certainly a step in the right direction, particularly when it was
backed up by the research work that is being done by all governments in concert
for the Tax Structure Committee. Vle would urge the Federal Governtnent to
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exercise leadership in the developnlent of machinery, lnethods and procedures
for ensuring full exchange of information and for working towards adequate
co-operation and co-ordination in policy formulation and implementation.

If this leadership is exercised by the Federal Governtnent, then the federal
and provincial governments can be in a position to make satisfactory judgments
on overall prospects and on appropriate long-run and short-run fiscal policies
within the areas of their responsibilities. We will then be able to fit our efforts
to improve our economic potential into a framework of national priorities and
policies.

'T'hese are major objectives of the Ontario Governlnent in Federal-Provincial
relations. If we endeavour to achieve these objectives earnestly and in good
faith, we can deal successfully with our economic problems, greatly enhance our
endeavours to create a strong, independent and prosperous country, and provide
the wider opportunities that our people need and must have.

I T 1M 5TATEMENT OF FINANCIAL~ OPERATIO 5 FOR 1965-66

Before submitting our plans for the coming fiscal year, I would like to
present an interim statenlent of the financial operations of the Province for the
fiscal year ending March 31, 1966. rfhis statement, which is based on eight
months' actual and four months' forecast, will provide the Honourable Members
with a current picture of provincial finances and of the overall trends that are
taking place in expenditures and revenues.

Included in the expenditures for the current fiscal year are Supplelnentary
Estimates which we are presenting for your consideration and approval. 'I'he
special grants which we propose to nleet from this year's revenue total $5,436,600
and are as follows:

Energy and Resources Management:

Provision for payment to the ()ntario Northland Transportation
Commission to compensate for losses on operations for the
year ended December 31, 1964 .

Health:

Special Grants to Public Hospitals under the authority of The
Public Hospitals Act and the regulations thereunder .

Special C;rants for teaching hospitals .

$ 861,600

4,075,000
500,000

Inclusive of the Supplerrlentary Estinlates, the cOlnbined net expenditures
on ordinary and capital accounts are estimated before providing for sinking fund
at $1,494.2 million. Net ordinary expenditure before providing $41.5 !llillion for
sinking fund and $159.0 million for financing capital payments out of ordinary
revenue amounts to $1,195.8 million, and net capital expenditure on physical
assets is estirnated at $298.4 million. Overall, our net expenditures represent an
increase of $228.7 million or 18 per cent over the actual costs incurred in the
preceding fiscal year.
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While the growth in expenditures reflects higher outlays in many areas of
responsibility, the major increases are for Education and {Jniversity Affairs.
These two departments account for $103.3 million or 45 per cent of the total
increase in expenditures. Other significant increases include $37.8 million for
I-lighways, $16.4 million for Public Welfare, and $13.7 million for Health.

Net ordinary revenue and net capital receipts are estiIllated at $1,398.5
rnillion. This is an increase of $159.5 lnillion or 13 per cent over the actual
revenues received in the preceding fiscal year. l'he personal inconle tax, which
produces about one-fifth of this year's revenues, accounts for three-fifths of the
overall increase. l"he yield from this tax is estinlated to rise by $94.4 nlillion or
48 per cent to $290.3 lllillion. 'fhe substantial increase in yield reflects not only
the additional three percentage points lllade available to us, but the high pro­
ductivity of this tax field in a period of sharply rising incolnes. All other sources,
which contribute nearly 80 per cent of our revenues, are expected to produce
an additional $65.1 million, ~ln increase of 6 per cent over the preceding fiscal
year.

()n the basis of these interim estimates, we will end the current fiscal year
in a more favourable position than I forecast a year ago. While we will have
carried out a huge capital progranl of $298.4 lllillion, the increase in our net
capital debt will be held to an estinlated $98.8 rnillion. Our net capital debt as of
March 31 next is thus expected to total $1,464.1 million.

I turn now to a surnmary of the nlajor progrculls for the con1ing fiscal year f

COlnnlencing with highways and roads.

HIGHWAYS AND ROADS

1'he dernand for further expansion and inlprovenlent of our highway and
road systelll rerllains strong. We are experiencing a rapid growth in nlotor vehicle
registrations which can be expected to continue as increasing nurllbers of our
young people enter the labour force. The sharply rising traffic volume in Ontario
necessita.tes placing greater etnphasis on rllulti-lane and controlled access high­
ways. ()ur increasing expenditures are a reflection of the ~elativelyhigher cost of
providing these n10dern facilities, as well as of rnaintaining an expanded road
systen1. In the coming fiscal year, the net ordinary and capital expenditures of the
l)epartnlent of Highways will be increased by $36.5 lllillion to $373.3 nlillion.

Our freeways and expressways are of trenlendous economic value. rrhey
allow the free flo\v of people and goods so essential to the efficient functioning of
an urban, industrialized society. Moreover, they represent assets which win
continue to benefit our people and our econolny for years to conlee For these
reasons, it is our policy to finance highvlays and roads partly from the general
revenues of the Province and the rernainder through judicious use of our borrow­
ing capacity. In this way we are able to avoid the inlposition of highway tolls.
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Construction and reconstruction of high"vays and roads during 1965 con­
tinued at an accelerated pace resulting in the completion of 553 n1iles of paved
highways and 61 new structures. The Macdonald-Cartier Freeway was con1­
pleted as a four-lane facility over an additional 31 llliles and, in Metropolitan
''"roron.to, four Illiles were widened to 12 lanes and 23 bridges were cOlllpleted.
New sections were opened on IIighways 403 and 406, and substantial work was
done on the Brantford By-pass. In Ottawa, the approaches to the lVlacdonald­
(=artier bridge and a new section of the Queensway were opened.

Progress on the rrrans-Canada flighway routes in Ontario nloved forward
substantially with work on some 89 Iniles, including Highway 15 near Bell's
(~orners, by-passes at Madoc and Beaverton, three sections of Highway 17 in
Northern ()ntario, and Highway 103. f:lsewhere, construction highlights included
work on 51 11liles of the Red Lake road, 73 miles of the Atikokan I-ligh"vay, the
,Sudbury-Timlnins Highway, the WeIland Canal 1\lnnel and virtual cOlllpletion
of roadwork under the Roads to Resources program which expires on M'arch 31.

~=xpenditures by municipalities on their road systellls during 1965 continued
to reflect rising costs and increased mileage. A number of cities have undertaken
unprecedented construction programs, while the cOlllpletion of needs studies
of county road systems will undoubtedly also result III a marked increase in
construction activities.

l"'he emphasis in our highway construction program in the coming fiscal
year wiU be on construction of the Macdonald-C:artier Freeway between (~anano­

que and I3rockville and around Metropolitan rroronto, on the Welland C~anal

I'unnels and the Kitchener-Waterloo Expressway. In Northern Ontario, work
will continue on the 111ajor projects such as the Sudbury-1'ilnrnins Highway,
lIighway 105, Highway 101 from Foleyet to Wawa and on the new expressway
at the Lakehead.

()f the $373.3 111illion to be appropriated for highways and roads in the coming
year, $265.4 lllillion will be for construction and $107.9 million will be for Il1ain­
tenance. The total includes $119.8 Inillion for municipal road subsidies and assis­
tance for roads in unincorporated townships. '"rhus, we will be providing for a
cOlnbined provincial and 111unicipal road progranl of alIl10st half a billion dollars.

NATURAL RESOURCES

A, fundaIl1ental and important responsibility of the (;'overnment is the
conservation and development of ()ntario's rich natural resources for our
economic and recreational benefits both now and in future years. To support the
"vide-ranging activities of the various departInents concerned, we are requesting
appropriations totalling $92.1Inillion for the coming fiscal year. 1'his is an increase
of $8. 71nillion over the interin1 esti111ate of expenditures for the fiscal year 1965-66.

rrhe I)epartlnent of Agriculture is playing an intimate role in the pro­
gressive development of Ontario's vital agricultural industry. During 1965, two
new Federal-Provincial agreements were signed: one, a five year agreelllent under
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the Agricultural Rehabilitation and Developnlent progranl which is placing nlore
emphasis on farm adjustment programs in low-income rural areas, and the other,
a new farm labour agreement providing for cost-sharing in the procurenlent of
qualified farm labour. Under the ARDA program, financial assis ' nee was
provided last year to 246 rural municipalities to carry out water conservation
and land use adjustment projects.

In the cOl1ling fiscal year, the ARDA program will include, among other
projects, the inauguration of an orderly land consolidation progran1 in Eastern
and Northern Ontario. A new cOlllprehensive program to assure adequate
veterinary services at reasonable cost to livestock and poultry owners will be
introduced in Northern Ontario. In co-operation with labour agencies and farlll
organizations, special emphasis will be placed on determining and fulfilling farnl
labour needs. A new research fartn will be established to continue, on expanded
basis, the research formerly carried out in facilities which "rere vacated to provide
for the developnlent of the lJniversity of Guelph. 1"'he expenditures of the ~)epart­

ment are forecast at $25.7 lllillion for the COIning fiscal year.

Through the Department of Lands and Forests, we are making a vital con­
tribution both to the conservation of our forest, fish and wildlife resources, and
to the developnlent of Ontario's great recreational potential. Despite adverse
weather conditions in 1965, the Departrnent Blade ilnportant strides in the con­
struction of access roads, tree planting, forest inventory and other forest Inanage­
ment programs. Extensive improvements to a nUlllber of parks were also carried
out, including the provision of new and illlproved roads, sewage and parking
facilities, beach development and many hundreds of additional call1psites.

In the cOllling fiscal year, construction of 152 miles of forest access road
together with inlprovement of 75 miles of existing road is planned. Forest regener­
ation will be stepped up, and new nleasures to assist private owners in forest
management will be introduced. Major improvements in five existing parks and
developnlent work in ten new park areas are also planned. The progranl to restore
the original (:rown survey fabric of the Province will be expanded. 'rotal conlbined
expenditures of the Department of Lands and Forests ,vill reach an estimated
$39.0 Inillion in 1966-67.

The Departlnent of Mines is assisting, through its services and progralns,
the exploration and developnlent of the Province's Inineral resources. \\lork
comnlenced last year under a renewed Federal-Provincial agreelnent to cOlnplete
the aeromagnetic survey of the Province. 'rhis final three-year phase of the survey
is proceeding as planned with approximately one-third of the renlaining area of the
Province surveyed in 1965 and a further one-third scheduled to be surveyed in
1966. Progress is being Inade under the Department's program to build n1ining
access roads in participation with industry. Recent experiments in th.e servicing
of geological parties by helicopter have proven successful. The work of four
geological parties will be greatly speeded up through helicopter servicing in 1966.
The net appropriations for the Department of Mines are forecast at $3.5 tnillion
for the coming fiscal year.
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Ontario's prograrns for the management of our water resources are expand­
ing rapidly. \\Tith the announcement last July of the availability of government
financing for water and sewage treatment facilities throughout the Province,
the Ontario \\Tater Resources Comll1ission embarked upon a new phase of water
and sewage \vorks construction. Under the regular program for the developll1ent
of water and sewage works, 340 projects were completed up to last October at an
estilnated cost of $133 111illion. Construction on the water pipeline to serve the
l.Jondon area is continuing, a further pipeline has been approved for the St.
Thomas area, and feasibility studies are being made in six other regions of the
Province. Further new developlllents in the field of water resources management
include an enlarged program to combat industrial waste pollution. In addition,
co-operation in the International Joint Commission investigation of pollution
in the Great Lakes is being continued, and we are assunling a major role in the
long-ternl f"'ederal-Provincial study of Ontario's northern water resources.

The li)epartment of Energy and Resources Managelnent is continuing its
program of assistance to (~onservationAuthorities for the construction of s111a11
reservoirs and dams. Structures under construction or completed number 33
with another 39 in the planning stages. Extensive work is also planned under the
Federal-Provincial flood control program. Net ordinary and capital expenditures
of the Department of Energy and Resources Management are forecast at $23.9
million for the coming fiscal year.

INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AND TRADE EXPANSION

The (~overnment'sprogram of industrial and trade expansion, being carried
out by the Department of Economics and Development, is aimed at encouraging
a satisfactory rate of industrial growth. Through international fairs, trade
rnissions, local exhibits, and investment promotion, the Department is actively
engaged in advancing our economic progress.

Varied trade programs are contributing to a marked expansion in Ontario's
exports of secondary manufactured goods which in 1965 approached nearly
$800 million. Last year, 18 sales missions to foreign markets were arranged,
raising to 58 the total nUlnber of export trips since late 1962. SOllle 140 foreign
buyers were brought to Ontario and put in touch with local manufacturers. In
1966, these programs will be extended. 1'rade missions will be continued not only
in established lllarket areas, but also in regions unfamiliar with ()ntario products.

The drive to attract new investment and stimulate local industry throughout
the Province has been both energetic and effective. New branch plants, licensing
agreements, and joint ventures, most involving foreign participation, contributed
greatly to increased Ontario manufacturing production in 1965. A concerted
drive to encourage replacement of foreign-produced components with made-in­
Canada products is under way and will continue in 1966.



14 ONTARIO

Ontario's immigration policy continues to be a n1ajor contributor to the
provincial economy. With the dellland for skilled and professional workers
exceeding the supply available in Canada, the Department has increased its
efforts to attract immigrants. Some 170 employers requested assistance in 1965.

'fhe ()ntario Development Agency has stepped up its progran1 of advisory
services to small businesses in Ontario. In 1965, nlore than 300 companies with
~ombined annual sales exceeding $35 million took advantage of these services.
Since its inception, the Agency has counselled more than 4,000 sTIlall businesses
in the Province. In adclition to n1aking provincial guarantees of $5 million
available, the Agency has been instrulnental in obtaining $15 rnillion in addi­
tional financing fronl the regular lenders without government financial partici­
pation.

HOUSING

In the year following the establishment of the Ontario Housing Corporation,
more than 100 municipalities requested housing, representing a potential program
of 9,500 units. I am pleased to report that 1,350 units were purchased or com­
pleted during 1965, 1,000 units are in the course of purchase or construction, and
a further 1,300 units are at the stage of final design or tender call.

In order to achieve an immediate impact and to ensure assembly of a
significant number of dwelling units in a relatively short period of time, the
Corporation has introduced a high degree of flexibility into its development
program. Techniques such as "builder proposals" and the purchase of existing
properties have been used to supplen1ent the more traditional method of tendering
on the basis of plans and specifications.

In addition to its rental housing program, the Corporation has continued the
Federal-Provincial land assembly program in conjunction with Central Mortgage
and Housing Corporation, has undertaken a community ilnprovement project in
Northern ()ntario, and has carried out studies in connection with Indian housing.

The Ontario Housing Corporation's 1966 program in association with
Central Mortgage and Housing Corporation will involve· nearly $100 million.
Rental accommodation will continue to be assembled through a variety of
techniques using the method or methods appropriate to each municipality
involved. In addition, other facets of development which appear possible under
existing legislation will be carefully explored with Central Mortgage and
Housing Corporation.

rrhere is an obvious connection between the provision of public housing, the
alleviation of poverty, and the provision of a physical and social enVir0111nent that
will pern1i t families to move into the rnainstream of the social and economic life
of the community. To date the Ontario I-Iousing Corporation's activities have
been concentrated on specific areas. In the future, we believe that through new
approaches our housing operation-- will become an even more active agent in
cornlnuni ty developn1en t.
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In the Department of Labour during the past two years, both the range of
services available and the Department's capability for responding rapidly to the
needs of the Province have increased significantly. This is particularly evident in
the new Industrial 1"'raining Branch where the on-the-job training program,
launched less than six months ago, already is making a notable contribution to
industry's skill requirements and at the same time is opening broader employment
and earnings opportunities for individuals.

Through a variety of incentives, the Department is assisting firms through­
out the Province to set up and carry out both short-term occupational and long­
term apprentice training programs. More than 50 short-term projects are training
almost 4,000 persons in occupations ranging from sewing machine operator to
hard-rock miner. The number of projects is increasing each week, and the field
officers of the Training Branch are discussing arrangements with more than
500 firIns that have signified an interest and a need for assistance. At the same
time, the registration of apprentices in formal trade programs is nlounting
rapidly. The Estimates for the Department provide a substantial increase in
funds and staff to carry forward into the next fiscal year the objectives of the new
program: to provide for large-scale promotion of the services now available; to
facilitate continued modernization of apprenticeship programs; and in the final
analysis to help build a highly skilled labour force enjoying stable and rewarding
employment.

Coupled with these hUlnan resource development programs are new initia­
tives being undertaken by the Departnlent, in co-operation with industry and
labour, to improve the working environment throughout the Province. A balanced
program for the vital field of safety and accident prevention, covering enforce­
ment of safety standards, research into the causes of accidents and accident
prevention education, has been inaugurated ..

WELFARE

In order to provide for our welfare services, the net ordinary expenditure
of the l)epartment of Public Welfare is forecast at $90.2 million for the coming
year. l"'his.is an increase of $4.7 million over the interim estimate for the current
year. The Estirnates include $8.9 rnillion to be paid to the ()ntario Medical
Services Insurance Division for the provision of tnedical services to welfare
recipients and their dependents. Under new legislation, which will combine several
welfare maintenance prograrrls, additional benefits will also be extended to many
thousands of persons in the form of increased services and allowances and in
s~pplementary aid to pensioners.

A comprehensive Federal-Provincial agreement has been signed by this
Government respecting welfare maintenance and community services to our
Indian population. A new branch of the Departlnent of Public Welfare will
co-ordinate the efforts of several departments toward the betterment of econolnic
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conditions, education, housing and employment in Indian C0I11ITIUnities, as wen
as the provision of welfare, health and recreation services.

'I'he development of Rest lIomes as a new type of institution under the
nlanagement of counties and cities is a progressive step. The Rest HOInes augment
present facilities offering care and a measure of nursing services to long-term
residents. 1'here will probably be less need for expansion in the larger Homes for
the Aged, and the Rest Homes can be more widely distributed in local comlnunities.

In the cOITling fiscal year, the rate of capital payment to adult charitable
institutions will be doubled to the alnount of $5,000 a bed. This is further
encouragement to the construction of private Ifomes for the Aged in a continually
expanding system of residential care for elderly persons.

During 1965, legislation was passed to provide for irnportant inlprovements
in child welfare services. The Government has accepted the total expense of the
care of children of unnlarried mothers. Children who have experienced parental
neglect and require help in the way of protection, wardship or adoption, will
benefit from these measures. The appropriation for the Child Welfare Branch is
forecast at $14.4 million for the conling fiscal year and includes $5 million to meet
the additional cost of implementing the new legislation.

HEALTH

1"'he year 1959 marked a lTlilestone in the history of Ontario's health services
program with the introduction of the Hospital Care Insurance Plan. The year
1966 will signal another important and logical step forward with the inception of
the Province's Medical Services Insurance Plan. The cost of the Plan in the com­
ing fiscal year is estimated at $58.9 million, of which $50.0 lnillion will be provided
through the Department of Health and $8.9 million through the Department of
Public Welfare. Together with increased appropriations for other health services,
the new Plan will raise the net expenditure of the Departnlent of Health in the
coming fiscal year to $244.1 million. This is an increase of $75.8 million over the
estilnated net expenditure in the current fiscal year.

The new l\1edical Services Insurance Plan is voluntary and offers benefits in
the fornl of comprehensive physicians' services wherever they are rendered.
'fhese benefits are available to all residents of Ontario regardless of age, state of
health or financial circumstances. Effective April 1, 1966, benefits will auto­
matically be extended to those receiving assistance under welfare legislation.
During the period March 1 to May 1 next, enrohnent will be open with general
coverage effective July 1.

Those in low income tax categories, namely, with taxable inconle of $500 and
under for single persons, $1,000 and under for couples and $1,300 and under for
families of three or more, will receive assistance in the form of reduced premiums.
Where it is established that a person had no taxable inconle in the previous year,
applications will be accepted and a contract provided by the Province without
payment of a premium. Apart from this assistance to low income groups, the
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Plan will make medical services insurance available to individual residents who
wish to participate. It will be a particular boon to citizens who because of age,
health or ineligibility to participate in a group contract have found it difficult to
secure medical insurance.

The number of insured persons under the Hospital Care Insurance Plan now
exceeds 6.7 luillion and represents 99.4 per cent of the estimated eligible popula..
tion of ()ntario. The extension of the Plan last September to include as dependents
under the family coverage all those, up to age 21 years, attending educational or
training institutions where they do not receive a wage or salary, is estimated to
cost the Plan $3.5 million in lost premiums. In accordance with the policy that I
announced a year ago whereby there would be no increase in premium rates over
the succeeding three years, we are again including in the Budget for the coming
fiscal year an anlount of $50.0 million to subsidize the costs of the Plan.

~rhe provincial grants for hospital construction will be increased by $11.2
million to $23.6 lnillion. A substantial part of the increase consists of $6.3 million
for the special accelerated program of grants for schools of nursing. In addition,
hospital construction is being encouraged through low interest loans, which are
estimated at $9.6 million for 1965-66 and forecast to rise to $13.0 million for the
coming fiscal year.

rrhe expenditure of the Mental Health Branch, including the cost ot operat­
ing the Ontario Hospitals, is forecast for the coming fiscal year at $87.8 million,
an increase of $12.6 million over the current fiscal year. The higher level of
expenditure now being incurred under the mental health program reflects not only
the increased activity and facilities relating to the treatment of patients, but also
the recent action of the Government to adjust salaries comnlensurate with the
duties and responsibilities of the hospital staffs.

()ne of the primary objectives of the mental health program is to effect an
appropriate distribution of services such as psychiatric units and out-patient
services in general hospitals. Twenty-four such units are in the planning stage or
under construction. These services will make available psychiatric treatment for
short-ter n cases and out-patient services on the local level. The newest of such
facilities is the C. K. Clarke Institute of Psychiatry, which will replace the
Toronto Psychiatric 110spital with considerably expanded in-patient, out-patient
and research facilities.

The remarkable decrease in the incidence of tuberculosis has reduced the
need for t eatment facilities to a fraction of those in use a few years ago. Some of
these facilities have been procured by the Government for use in its expanding
[nental health program. Fourteen hundred beds have been converted to other
uses such as chronic care, care of retarded children, general hospital accommoda­
tion or the treatment of psychiatric disorders. In the field of tuberculosis pre­
vention, the Government is now directing its program at finding and examining
those ex-patients whose disease has apparently been cured but who, either
through reactivation or by infecting others, are responsible for one-third of those
people who are found in need of treatment.
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The HaInes for Special Care progranl has progressed nlost favourably. 1'0
date over 1,700 patients have been moved from ()ntario Hospitals to "lIoInes 77

,

and it is anticipated that this number will be substantially increased in the
cOllling year. The estimates for this program totalling $5.3 million have been
increased from $2.5 million.

I t is proposed that in 1.966-67 bursaries now provided for rnedical and dental
undergraduate students will be extended to include graduate training for health
personnel in a variety of situations which are critical to the developn1ent of
comprehensive health services in Ontario. 1"he denland for such personnel ,\\TjI]

be accentuated by the medical insurance progranl.

EDUCATION

In its second annual report, the Econolllic Council of C~anada reconlnlended
that "the advancement of education at all levels be given a verj/ high place in
public policy, and that investITlent in education be accorded the highest rank illt

the scale of priorities". With this, we are in full agreelllent. In this fast-[noving
technological age, education represents an essential investnlent of great economic
consequence.

This econolnic factor is exercising a marked influence on the educational
program. The importance of basic skills is bei.ng enlphasized in the e[elnentary
grades; a wide range of courses suited to varying interests and aptitudes is being
offered in the secondary schools; facilities for technical education are being
encouraged by Federal-Provincial grants; the unemployed are being trained or
retrained for specific jobs; I~yerson Polytechnical Institute, the technical
institutes, and the vocational centres have record enrolnlents; and career coun­
selling becomes daily lllore important at both student and adult leve'[s.

A rapidly expanding school system raises nevv questions and sharpens the
importance of others that have been with us for S0111e titTle. In this situation, the
value of educational research is increasingly recognized. The conlbining of three
organizations in the newly established Ontario Institute for Studies in Education
unites the fortner Department of Educational Research of the Ontario College of
Education, the graduate school of the same C~ol1ege, and the ()ntario Curriculunl
Institute in an integrated effort designed to discover answers to these questions.

New attention is being given to the provision of adequate opportunities for
education in thinly populated regions. Nearly a thousand students in northern
and northwestern Ontario are now assisted financially in 111eeting transportation
costs to university and technical insti tu te centres. Under recen t legisla tion ,
elenlentary school boards in territorial districts are assisted financially in rein1­
bursing parents up to three dollars a day for board and transportation payrrlents
made on behalf of pupils attending a distant secondary school. Study is being
given to further steps designed to inlprove educational opportunities in the North.



BUDGET STATEMENT 19

A beginning in provincially-sponsored educational television \vas Inade in
January of this year \vhen two series of broadcasts were ini tiated, one dealing with
the new mathematics at the Grade 7 level and the other with the new C~rade 13
course in physics. Long-ternl plans include broadcasts at a nurnber of levels­
elementary, secondary, university, and in the field of adult: education for persons
no longer a t school.

rrhree ne\v provincial educational institutions opened their doors last
Septenlber: Althouse ("ollege of t-:ducation in London, in affiliation with the
University of \N'estern Ontario; the St. (:atharines rreachers' College on the
canlpus of Brock lJniversity; and a Vocational Centre at Sault Ste. Marie. Each
of these projects has I11ade a promising beginning that augurs well for its future
contribution to education in Ontario.

rrhe development of the recently proposed Colleges of Applied Arts and
rrechnology is receiving active attention. Among the early (~olleges established
\vill be sonle created through integration and adoption of existing institutes of
technology and vocational centres. The Colleges will provide academic courses,
as \vell as sonle vocational courses of a type not presently available in secondary
schools and universities. An appropriation of $12.4 tnillion will be required in the
COIning fiscal year to enable the Department to proceed \\Tith the developnlent of
these Colleges.

An outstanding feature of Ontario's developing educational systenl has been
the recent expansion of facili ties and progranls in the technical and vocational
field. Despite the enlphasis that has been placed on providing vocational facilities,
the demand for additional ones renlains strong. 1"'0 keep pace \vith modern
industry's growing enlphasis on skills, the l:)rovince will triple the provision for
grants to school boards under Federal-Provincial agreernents for the construction
and equip111ent of vocational education facilities {rc)In $20.0 million in the current
fiscal year to $60.0 Inillion in the c0111ing fiscal year.

Legislative grants to school boards constitute by far the largest itenl of
educational expenditure. ()ur financial assistance to these boards is increasing
very rapidly-the inevitable result of rising enroln1ent, ne\v and greater demands
for technical training, and higher unit costs. In the COIning fiscal year, the amount
available for school grants will be increased by $52.4 million to $383.4 Inillion.
rrhus, the introduction of the Ontario Foundation l'ax Plan will have raised the
level of school gran ts by $149. 7 rnillion or 64 per cen t over t he first three years of
its operation. C]early, the Plan is having a tremendous irnpact on ()ntario's
educational system. I t is not only providing funds to expand and improve
educational opportunit.ies, but it is also making a very significant contribution to
the relief of local taxpayers.

Substantial additional appropriations are also required for various other
essential educational services and programs. As a result, the total net expenditure
of the Departnlent of Education is forecast at $575.5 million for the conling fiscal
year--an increase of $124.0 million over the interim estimate for the current fiscal
year. 'fhis continuing and growing invest111ent in our young people represents one
of our best hopes for ensuring Ontario's future prosperity and progress.
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UNIVERSITY AFFAIRS

During the past year, a massive expansion of our facilities for higher educa­
tion took place. A source of great satisfaction is that it has been possible to
acconlplish this expansion of facilities while nlaintaining the quality of the pro­
grams offered. The result is that more than 52,000 students are this year enrolled
in the provincially-assisted universities and colleges of Ontario, with more than
17,000 of these in the first year of their courses. Well over 6,000 students are doing
graduate work, and the proportional increase in this area exceeds the growth in
undergraduate years. Of those engaged in post-graduate studies, more than
1,500 benefit from Province of Ontario Graduate Fellowships.

In the fiscal year 1965-66, the sum of $64.6 million is being paid to assist the
universities. !<.ecently, the Federal Government announced an increase in its per
capita grant from $2 to $5, but instead of using a straight per student an10unt for
its distribution among the universities of the Province, has proposed a weighted
formula based on actual enrolments in the academic session 1966-67. C:onse­
quently, while the total federal funds to be made available to universities in
Ontario for the fiscal year 1966-67 can be estimated, there is no way of knowing
at the present time the amount to be allocated to each university.

On the recommendation of the Committee on llniversity Affairs, it has been
decided that the amount required by the universities and colleges of Ontario from
the Federal Governlnent and this C~overnment together for 1966-67 is $122.0
million. The portion of this being provided in our Estimates is $91.4 million, an
increase of $26.8 million or 41 per cent over the present year. Because of the
uncertainty referred to previously, the amount of the provincial grant to be
allocated to each university has not yet been deternlined. However, the specific
amount that each university can expect to receive frolll the two governments
cOlnbined will be announced in the near future and in adequate time to permit
planning for 1966-67.

'"fhe Estimates of the current fiscal year included $100.0 million for the
continuation of capital expansion to provide for an average increased enrolment
of 10,000 students per year for the next five years. The amount being provided in
1966-67 for this purpose is $150.0 million. While first consideration must always
be the opportunity afforded each individual by the provision of higher education,
the potential benefits for our society inherent in a university population in excess
of 100,000 by 1970-71 is cause for the greatest optimism for this Pi-ovince and
for Canada.

AID TO LOCAL AUTHORITIES
()ntario's Inunicipalities are facing challenges which are sinlilar in many

respects to those confronting the Province. They have an inlportant contribution
to make to our economic and social progress. At the sanle tillle, they rely heavily
upon property taxes vvhich are not sufficiently productive to meet their require­
ments. Recognizing this, the Province annually appropriates huge sums to ease
the burden of rising costs on property owners. In the last five years, we have
provided an average of half a billion dollars a year in assistance to rTIunicipalities,
school boards and other local authorities.
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Our financial assistance has already doubled in this decade, rIsIng from
$309.6 million in 1959-60 to an estinlated $645.0 million this fiscal year. In this
period, it has risen faster than our overall revenues, and this has occurred despite
buoyant econonlic conditions, improvements in Federal-Provincial fiscal arrange­
ments and various measures taken to expand our revenues.

Aid to local authorities is obviously placing a heavy strain on our resources.
At the sanle tinle, we simply cannot fail to fulfil our responsibility for aiding local
ratepayers in financing essential local services. We are therefore planning to
increase our total municipal assistance by an unprecedented $127.1 million to
$772.1 million in the con1ing fiscal year. This increase is more than double the
average annual increase of $61.0 million in the last three fiscal years.

A primary reason for the rising level of local assistance is the need to help
local taxpayers in meeting education costs. Payments under the Ontario Founda­
tion rfax Plan win again be increased sharply by $52.4 million to $383.4 million
in the corning fiscal year. This increase brings to $149. 7 million the total increase
in general legislative grants in the first three years of the operation of the Plan.
In the field of construction of vocational education facilities, the an10unt provided
will be tripled, rising from $20.0 million to $60.0 million. These expenditures
indicate the vast extent of the Province's partnership with local authorities in
working together to meet the educational challenge.

Our participation in the provision of 111unicipal roads and streets is also very
extensive. 1"he cost of the road building programs of some larger 111unicipalities is
greater than ever before. To assist in these developmental works, we are providing
for an increase of $11.3 million to $119.8 million in municipal road subsidies and
assistance for roads in unincorporated tovvnships in Northern Ontario.

Local authorities receive important benefits from a wide variety of provincial
programs in the health and welfare fields. In the cOll1ing fiscal year, local hospital
authorities will benefit from estimated expenditures totalling $44.8 Inillion for
111aintenance, construction and other hospital purposes. These expenditures pro­
vide for a sharp increase in hospital construction grants of $11.2 million to $23.6
million next fiscal year. In the welfare field, an appropriation of $19.9 million
will be made for general welfare assistance. The Estimates for the cOll1ing fiscal
year also provide increased aid for I-fomes for the Aged and funds to expand the
benefits available in the field of child welfare.

1""hese various assistance programs are designed to promote the developnlent
of essential services at the tTIunicipallevel throughout the Province. In addition,
to provide flexibility, Ontario has developed unconditional grants which in the
conling fiscal year will reach an estinlated $28.3 million. We will continue to revise
and expand our aid to local authorities in keeping with the grovving responsibilities
2nd financIal needs of our tl1unicipalities and local boards.
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CAPITAL BORROWING UNDER THE CANADA PENSION PLAN

The Canada Pension Plan consists of a two-stage operation. First, it creates
the rnachinery to receive contributions, to pay benefits, and to provide for the
expenses of administration. These transactions will be handled through an
account to be called the Canada Pension I)lan Account, the operation of which is
to be a strictly federal function. Second, it provides for an account to be known as
the C:anada Pension Plan Investment ~""und froll1 which funds are to be channelled
back into the economy through the medium of the provincial governrnents. After
allo\\Tance has been n1ade for three months' operating requiren1ents, the balance
of the funds will be available for the purchase of securities of the provinces,
including provincially-guaranteed securities.

l'he provinces r11ay borrow frorn the (~anada Pension 1)lan Investrnent ~"'Ul1d

III exchange for provincial securities. 1"'hese securities ll1USt be issued to the
Canada J-:>ension Plan Investment Fund and are not negotiable or transferable.
]'he tertTI will be 20 years "or such lesser period as may froln time to tinle be fixed
by the Minister of Finance on the reconlnlendation of the Chief Actuary of the
I)epartment of Insurance". In addition, the securities are subject to call in whole
or in part, at any tinle, on six months' notice at the option of the lVlinister of
Finance. rfhese provisions are designed to ensure that the :F'und will alwa"ys be in
a position to nleet. its commitments. The amount of C:anada Pension Plan funds
available for Ontario, assuIning that we take up our full entitlernent, is expected
to average $267.0 million a year over the first ten years. Present forecasts indicate
that t.he funds available annually to Ontario after 1975 will dirninish each year
until 1986 \\Then no further funds will be available.

I wish to erTIphasize that the responsibility for the operation of the Canada
Pension Plan is vested in the Federal Governnlent. As far as this Province is
concerned, the Canada Pension Plan Investment ~""und provides an assured
source of capital funds to the extent and in the manner indicated above. VVe
believe, however, that these funds should be used prinlarily to provide facilities
for the developnlent of our human resources, especially the young people of our
Province. We recognize that large amounts of money ",,,ill be required for the
construction of educational facilities for elenlentary and secondary schools and
universities. In addition, we believe that if these funds are rnade available to
n1unicipalities and school boards, then they will be able to plan their capital
progranls in a more effective manner.

We propose, therefore, to make the funds available for the purchase of
debentures issued by municipalities and school boards for the construction of
schools and through the Ontario Universities Capital Aid C:orporation for the
purchase of debentures froI11 the universities. 1"'he rate of interest will be based on
the cost to the I)rovince of the funds available under the (-:anada I)ension Plan.
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}-Iaving dealt with the progranls of specific departrnents, I would now like to
SUI11nlarize the overall expenditure prograrn of the Government for the conling
fiscal year. Net ordinary expenditure before providing $42.0 million for sinking
fund and $198.0 rnillion for capital payments to be financed out of ordinary
revenue is forecast at $1,486.2 Inillion. Net capital expenditure on physical assets
is forecast at. $326.7 rnillion. \iVe are thus planning a Budget of $1,812.9 nlillion or
$318.8 Ilf1iHion Il10re than our estinlated expenditures in the current fiscal year.
"fhis is a veTy large increase and indicates vividly the gro\ving cost of rneeting our
responsibilities.

In to strengthen the foundations of future grovvth, we have placed
paranlount inlportance on progranls for social and hlunan betternlent. In the
coming fiscal year, 73 per cent of the increase in expenditures has been allocated
for education and health services. "fhe Departn1ents of Education and lJniversity
r\ffairs alone '''Jill receive $157.9 Inillion or 50 per cent. of the increased funds to be
nlade available in the coming fiscal year. ~Thile emphasizing the developnlent of
prograITIS for social and hunlan betternlent, this Budget also provides for an
expanded capital progran1 to create assets necessary to nlaintain econon1ic
efficiency.

In foru]ulating our budgetary plans, we hC:lve given the most careful con­
sideration to the needs of our local authorities. Of the total increase in our Budget
next fiscal year, $127.0 lnillion represents additional funds to be paid to local
authorities. ""['hus, our expenditure program \vill not only enable the Governn1ent
to carry out its o\vn responsibilities but takes irnportant steps to safeguard the
financial strength of our local authorities.

REVENUE CONSIDERAliONS

]'he expenditure progranl that I have out.lined for the COining fiscal year is
indicative of the gro\ving obligations that the I>rovince must assume in lneeting
the requiren1ents of an expanding econolny. It is evident that a continuation of
the upward trend in expenditures is unavoidable, as increasingly greater enlphasis
is placed UpC)fl the responsibilities that fall within provincial jurisdiction. Coupled
\vith the larger appropriations that will be required for the creation of necessary
ph"ysica] assets and the developnlent of natural resources will be the need for
greatly increased investn1ents in hUlnan resources, especially for education,
health and job training progranlS. I t is widely acknowledged that the pace of our
econcHTlic progress depends to a large extent upon the provision of these services
and the availability of an educated and well-trained labour force.

If the J-)rovince is to play its full role in sustaining econonlic and social
advancelnent, it nlUSt. have a revenue systen1 which is capable of producing
sufficient funds to discharge its responsibilities. One of the anomalies of public
finance in Canada is that while the problems of growth and development fall
largely upon provincial and nlunicipal authorities, the tax systems. of theEe levels
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of government do not have the revenue-producing capacity that characterizes the
tax system of the Federal Government. The combined expenditures of aU
provincial and municipal governnlents now account for one-half of the total
government expenditures in Canada, and are increasing more rapidly than those
of the Federal Government. Yet, despite the improvenlents that have been Inade
in the provincial share of the personal income tax, the major direct tax fields
which are most productive in reflecting economic expansion and rising inconles
are heavily occupied by the Federal Government.

'rhus, while the provinces and their municipalities have the Illore rapidly
rising expenditure responsibilities, the f"'ederal Governnlent has the more
productive revenue system. With their limited tax systems, the provinces are
finding it increasingly difficult to obtain the necessary revenues. "rhey are
currently receiving about one-fifth of the total revenue derived in Canada fron)
personal and corporate incoille taxes. While this proportion will rise sonlewhat in
the coming fiscal year with the additional three percentage points being made
available in the personal income tax field, it will still fall far short of providing the
provinces with an adequate share of these tax fields. A provincial tax system
which is limited to such a small proportion of the progressive tax fields simply
will not produce the growing revenues that are required in a highly urbanized
and industrialized province such as Ontario.

As we are all aware, the entire field of taxation and public finance in Canada
is under exhaustive study. For sonle tilne, various government committees and
commissions have been working in this field. 1'hrough the Tax Structure Conl­
mittee, the federal and provi.ncial governments themselves are engaged in a
comprehensive review and examination of the responsibilities, revenues, expendi­
tures and future requirements of all levels of government in Canada. As a result
of these studies and investigations, we anticipate that the tax structure can, in the
long run, be adapted to provide a more equitable allocation of revenue resources
relative to expenditure responsibilities. It is with this thought that we shaH
approach the Federal-Provincial financial negotiations, which will demand nluch
attention in the coming year.

The Province, however, is confronted now with the task of financing a
substantial increase in expenditures. On the basis of present taxation, the income
from ordinary revenue and capital receipts, adjusted for the anticipated economic
growth in the provincial economy, would be such that the proposed program of
expenditure which I have outlined for the coming fiscal year would result in a
shortfall of revenue of $281.0 Inillion. In the following year, the shortfall could be
expected to increase by a further $200.0 million, if we are to carry out the present
programs and those which are being initiated. Present economic and fiscal condi­
tions do not warrant planned deficits of this magnitude, nor would the Govern­
ment be fulfilling its obligations to the people of Ontario and to Canada as a
whole, if we were to proceed on this basis. I am, therefore, proposing that steps
be taken to bring the revenue position more in line with the anticipated
expenditure.
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'I'he fiscal needs of the Province as just outlined have been given very careful
study. ()bviously, funds tnust be provided for the expansion and development
of our Province.

Having in nlind the policy of the Government to keep the finances of
Ontario in a sound condition, we have concluded that our financing should be
along the same general lines as in the past. That is, we should finance some capital
expansion from current revenues and provide for the relnainder of our capital
funds from borrowing.

We will, therefore, introduce legislation. to provide changes in taxation
necessary to lueet our requirements, yet which will not be detrimental to the
growth of our econonlY. Rather than apply excessive rates of taxation in anyone
area, we have decided to utilize several fields.

The Retail Sales Tax Act
1"'he retail sales tax of 3 per cent will be increased to 5 per cent, and the tax

will be extended to charges for long distance calls and telegrams. By April, seven
of the ten provinces will have a rate of 5 per cent or more.

The Gasoline Tax Act
The tax on gasoline will be increased by one cent a gallon to 16 cents. Only

the three far western provinces will then have tax at less than 16 cents. Refunds
for off-highway use will be 16 cents for farmers and commercial fishermen and
13 cents for others.

The Motor Vehicle Fuel Tax Act
1'he tax on diesel fuel for highway use will be increased by one and one-half

cents to 22 cents per gallon, maintaining the approximate relationship with the
tax on gasoline.

The Tobacco Tax Act
The tax on cigarettes will be increased to one-tenth of a cent per cigarette,

which increase amounts to one cent on a package of 20 (or one and one-quarter
cents on a package of 25), with adjusted increases on other tobaccos. The new
rates win still be much below those of our neighbouring provinces. I t is interesting
to note that federal taxes on a package of 25 cigarettes are about 25 cents com­
pared with the revised Ontario tax of two and one-half cents.

The Land TransFer Tax Act
'fax on land transfers will be increased fronl one-fifth to two-fifths of one

per cent.

The Income Tax Act
Since 1962, the Federal Government has collected Ontario individual income

tax. 'fhe federal tax has been abated by rates commencing at 16 per cent for 1962
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and reaching 24 per cent for 1966. We have follovved the policy of keeping our
rate at the sanle figure as the federal abatetnent. During these years, some
provinces have found it necessary to set their provincial rates at nl0re than the
federal abatement, and this has been conlpletely in accord with the Federal­
Provincial arrangeInents. For the 1966 year, the ()ntario rate will continue at
24 per cent, the saIne as the federal abatenlent. We do not know at this tin1e
\vhat arrangernents will be nlade with the Federal Governnlent to share the tax
fields vvith the provinces after the present five-year collection agreenlent expires
vvith the end of the 1966 taxation year. We expect that silnilar arrangenlents,
or not less than equivalent provisions, adjusted upwards to meet the rapidly
expanding needs of ()ntario and the other provinces, will extend into the period
subsequent to 1966, or at least until the recomtnendations of the several taxation
cornmissions can be studied for implementation.

For the 1967 taxation year, Ontario will need at least the equivalent of an
additional four percentage points of tax. If the federal abatenlent is siIl1ilarly
increased, there \vOl.I1d be no net increase in the individual inconle tax paid by
C)n tar10 residen ts.

'I'he (~overnnlent of ()ntario will seek an increase in its share of tax revenues
of at least this anlount in the forthcolning Federal-Provincial negotiations.
\/Vithout. such further abatenlent or its equivalent, we will have no alternative to
the setting of an income tax rate to produce an additional yield of four percentage
points.

The Succession Duty Act
'rhe exelnptions under The Succession Duty Act will be increased frorn

$60,000 to $75,000 for wido\vs and certain ,vidowers, from $10,000 to $15,000 for
a dependent child, and fronl $15,000 to $25,000 for a dependent orphan.

'T'he above tax changes, except inC0l11e tax, ,"vill beC0t11e effective on

April 1, next.

Liquor Control Board

f"'inally, I should like to state that. the Liquor Control Board of ()ntario "vill
be announcing increases in the price of liquor at an early date.

FORECAST OF FINANCIAL POSITION FOR 1966~67

Inclusive of the additional revenue we can expect froIn the tax changes
have proposed, net ordinary revenue and net capital receipts are forecast at
$1,728.0 rnillion. Yields from our four 11lajor sources of revenue are forecast as
follows: retail sales tax, $383.0 tnillion; personal income tax, $362.5 nlillion;
corporations tax, $258.0 rnillion; and gasoline tax, $257.0 I11illion.

Increased revenue from the retail sales tax of $167.0 11lillion is expected to
account for over half of the total increase in our revenue. The increase in the
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l)rovince~s share of the personal income tax field from 21 to 24 per cent of federal
rates of tax together with economic growth is expected to raise our revenue from
this field hy $72.2 rnillion. The yield of the gasoline tax will rise by $25.0 illillion
and revenues from corporations tax and the Liquor (~ontrol Board by $14.0
rnillion each.

\.i\lhi]e \~~e can expect considerable expansion in our revenues as a result of the
tax lTIeaSUres proposed in this Budget, the expected ill1proveluent is the minimuI11
necess<H")1 to rnaintain the financial strength of the Province. [Jespite adjustments
in our reVf:nues, vve anticipate that total revenue \vill fall short of 11leeting overall
req uirernen ts by $84.9 million j 11 the fiscal year 1966-67. "fhe extent to \vhich we
\iVill be required to rely upon our credit in the cOllling fiscal year is reasonable in
vie\v of the expanded revenue base and the expenditure progranl to be under­
taken. Nevertheless, we have reached no long-ternl solution. Appropriate mea­
sures rnust therefore be planned no"\\r to ensure that the Province can fulfil its
responsihi]ities and still 11laintain a strong credit position.

CONCLUSION

./\5 'rreasurer of the (~overnment of this Province, I am fully aware of the
present. conlplexity of our financial and econoll1ic problems and of the sensitive
relationship between government and the provincial economy. In the past few
)lears, we have witnessed a telescoping of heavy demands for social and economic
developInent; in the years that lie imITIediately ahead, such heavy demands "viII
continue to be felt. In turn, the steady growth of governll1ent expenditures has
broadened the direct illlpact of governrnent on the econorny and nlade the
provinc]aJ budget a delicate instrunlent of econoillic and fiscal policy.

Jn adidition to providing a wide range of services, in \vhich our objectives
111ust be ones of efficiency and effectiveness, the provincial budget contributes
directly to the character of aggregate demand in the provincial economy and to
the econornic productiveness of our people and institutions. "[a be successful in
these ol.je'rtives, ho\vever, we lllust avoid taxation becoming a burden on the
progress of econonlic grc)\vth "\\Thich we seek to foster.

With the rapid acc1.uTIulation of deillands for goverllll1ent services and
social capital on the one hand and the objective of contributing to econoluic
gro\vth and productivity on the other hand, the Governnlent Blust follow four
broad prilnciples of econon1ic and financial policy.

In -he first place, we believe that it is essential for the Governnlent to
establish policy priorities to assure that expenditures will make the greatest
contribution to the developI11ent of the Province. It is patently obvious that our
expendit res are outpacing our revenues-a condition that is likely to continue.
In such cirCllInstances, a governillent must examine ruthlessly which policies
should aSSUllle priority in the broad spectrum of economic and social application.
Nor is this a lllere arithmetical ordering of expenditures. Rather, the priorities
rnust be designed "vith a view to those policies which will have the greatest inlpact
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on growth and productivity, such as education and research. From such growth~

the tax revenues will be self-generating and our budget maintained in some order.

The second principle follows fronl the first-that the Government must plan
its financial and economic activity to achieve maximunl effectiveness. Both in
ordinary expenditures and in public capital investment, there must be careful
long-range planning to create the Illost favourable clilnate for provincial growth.
In particular, each elenlent of proposed public investment must be carefulI)T
assessed for its contribution to economic growth and for its effect in counteracting
movements in the business cycle.

The third principle is the means of long-range planning-the careful co­
ordination of government policies and programs such as those designed to
contribute to the economic development of all regions of the Province. Our
economic and financial research is now being developed in a manner that will
contribute to the greater success of priorities and planning in an applied sense­
through overall government co-ordination.

Finally, when we have established our own priorItIes, planning and co­
ordination, we must view this actively in the broader context of federal, provincial,
and municipal requirements. In this trinity of forces, the provincial government
occupies the position of fulcrum-balancing its own demands on the Federal
Government with the needs of the municipalities. Through the exercise of the
Tax Structure Committee, we not only have a sobering view of what is in store
but we also have guidelines to the fiscal requirements of each level of government.
Consequently our policies must be formulated with a view to possible redistribu­
tion of tax revenues commensurate with future requirements for provincial
expenditures.

To assist the Government in observing these principles, we are establishing a
co-ordinating committee of financial and economic advisers. This committee will
consist of senior officials concerned with revenues, expenditures, econornic policy
and Federal-Provincial affairs-the Deputy Provincial Treasurer, the Secretary
of the 1"reasury Board, and the. Chief Economist. These officials, through a
continuing review of financial and economic affairs, would achieve an important
measure of co-ordination arrlong the key areas which they represent as well as
serving the Government in pursuit of the four principles that I ha've set forth
above. They will be concerned with long-range planning, for exanlple, the
application of capital funds. This Government, through its capital projects and
its capital advances, is a major source of overall capital investment. Care must be
taken to insure that the disposition and timing of this activity is designed to serve
the needs of the provincial economy in the most effective manner.

Such arc the guidelines which we believe must be observed under the exacting
but significant financial and econolnic problenls facing this Government in the
days that lie ahead.
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1. In 1965, C~ross Provincial Product increased by about 9 per cent or $1.7
billion, reaching a new high of $20.7 billion. New records were set in every
sector of the economy, particularly in construction and manufacturing.
1"he unelnploynlent rate fell frolll 3.2 per cent in 1964 to 2.5 per cent in 1965,
the lowest of any region in Canada. Another substantial increase in econonlic
production can be expected in 1966. (pp. 6, 7)

2. rfhe conlbined net expenditures on ordinary and capital accounts for 1965-66
are estimated before providing for sinking fund at $1,494.2 million, an
increase of $228.7 million over 1964-65. Net ordinary expenditure (before
providing $41.5 million for sinking fund and $159.0 million for financing
capital payments out of ordinary revenue) amounts to $1,195.8 million, and
net capital expendi ture on physical assets is estinlated at $298.4 million. (p. 9)

3. Net ordinary revenue and net capital receipts are estinlated at $1,398.5
million for 1965-66, an increase of $159.5 million over 1964-65. The personal
income ax, \vhich produces about one-fifth of this year's revenues, accounts
for three-fifths of the overall increase. (p. 10)

4. "fhe Province will end the current fiscal year in a more favourable position
than forecast a year ago. \Vhile a capital program of $298.4 ll1illion has been
carried out, the increase in net capitaJ debt will be held to an estimated
$98.8 million. (p. 10)

5. In 1966-67, the net ordinary and capital expenditures of the Department
of Iiigh\vays will be increased by $36.5 million to $373.3 ll1illion, of which
$265.4 million will be for construction and $107.9 million will be for main­
tenance. The total includes $119.8 million for municipal road subsidies and
assistan ,e for roads in unincorporated to\\Tnships. (pp. 10, 11)

6. The cost of the Medical Services Insurance Plan in the coming fiscal year is
estimated at $58.9 million, of which $50.0 million will be provided through
the Department of Health and $8.9 million through the Department of
Public Welfare. Comprehensive physicians' services will automatically be
extended to those receiving assistance under welfare legislation effective
April ], 1966. Those in low incom,e tax categories will receive assistance in
the form of reduced prerniums. The Plan will make 111edical services insurance
available to individual residents who wish to participate. General coverage
under the Plan will become effective July 1, 1966. (pp. 16, 17)

7. 1---he net expenditure of the Department of Health will rise $75.8 million to
$244.1 nlillion in the corning fiscal year. The total includes $50.0 million for
the Medical Services Insurance Plan, $50.0 Illillion for the stabilization of
hospit.al insurance premiums and substantially increased funds for hospital
construction. (pp. 1.6, 17)

8. rrhe total net expenditure of the Department of Education is forecast at:
$575.5 nlillion for the corning fiscal year-an increase of $124.0 nlillion over
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the current fiscal year. The amount available for school grants will be
increased by $52.4 million to $383.4 million, thus raising t.he level of school
grants by $149.7 million or 64 per cent during the first three years of the
Ontario Foundation Tax Plan. (p. 19)

9. '.rhe amount required by the universities and colleges of ()ntariOl frol11 the
f""'ederal (;overnment and this Government together for 1966-67 is estinlated
at $122.0 nlillion. 'fhe portion of this being provided by Ontario is $91.4
million, an increase of $26.8 million or 41 per cent over the current year.
The amount being provided in 1966-67 for the continuation of university
construction is $150.0 n1illioI1, compared with $100.0 million included in the
Estin1ates for the current fiscal year. (p. 20)

10. Provincial assistance to municipalities, school boards and other local
authorities in 1966-67 will an10unt to $772.1 n1illion, an increase of $127.1
million over 1965-66 or more than double the average annual increa,se of $61..0
million in the -last three fiscal years. (p. 21.)

11. Ontario's share of the Canada Pension Plan funds is expected to average
$267.0 million a year over the first ten years. 'rhese funds wiH be nlade
available for the purchase of debentures issued by municipalities and school
boards for the construction of schools, and for the purchase of deben tures.
from universities through the Ontario lJniversities Capital Aid (~orporation.

l"'he rate of interest will be based on the cost to the Province of the funds
available under the Canada I)ension Plan. (p. 22)

12. Budgetary expenditures in 1966-67 will amount to $1,812.9 minion, an
increase of $318.8 million over 1965-66. Net ordinary expenditure (before
providing $42.0 million for sinking fund and $198.0 111illion for capital
payments to be financed out of ordinary revenue) is forecast at $1,486.2
rnillion and net capital expenditure on physical assets is forecast at $326.7
111illion. Education and health services account for 73 per cent of the overall
increase, and the Departments of Education and lJniversity Affairs alone will
receive $157.9 million, or 50 per cent of the increase. (p. 23)

13. ()n the basis of present taxation, revenues would be such that the proposed
program of expenditure for the conling fiscal year would result in a shortfall
of revenue of $281.0 nlillion. In the follovving year, the shortfaH could be
expected to increase by a further $200.0 million. Present econornic and
fiscal conditions do not warrant planned deficits of this magnitude. Steps
must be taken to bring the revenue position n10re in line with the anticipated
expenditure. (p. 24)

14. Legislation will be introduced to provide changes in taxation necessary to
meet requirements. Several fields will be utilized to avoid excessive rates of
taxation in anyone area. The tax changes, including an increase in certain
exemptions under The Succession [)uty Act, are as follows:
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(a) The Retail Sales Tax Act
"fhe retail sales tax of 3 per cent will be increased to 5 per cent and the
tax will be extended to charges for long distance calls and telegran1s.
13y April, seven of the ten provinces will have a rate of 5 per cent or
more. (p. 25)

(b) The Gasoline Tax Act
l~he tax on gasoline will be increased by one cen t a gallon to 16 cell ts.
()nly the three far western provinces will then have tax at less than 16
cents. Refunds for off-highway use will be 16 cents for far!1'lers and
cOInnlercial fishernlcn and 13 cents for others. (p. 25)

(c) The ~lotor Vehicle Fuel Tax Act
"[he tax on diesel fuel for highway use will be increased by one and
one-half cents to 22 cents per gallon, Inaintaining the approxirnate
relationship with the tax on gasoline. (p. 25)

(d) The l'obacco l'ax Act
"rhe tax on cigarettes will be increased to one-tenth of a cent per
cigarette, which increase an10unts to one cent on a package of 20
(or one and one-quarter cents on a package of 25), with adjusted
increases on other tobaccos. "fhe new rates will still be much below
those of our neighbouring provinces. It is interesting to note that federal
taxes on a package of 25 cigarettes are about 25 cents compared with
the revised Ontario tax of two and one-half cents. (p. 25)

(e) The IJ(lnd l'ransfer Tax Act
"fax on land transfers will be increased frorn one-fifth to t\vo-fifths of
one per cent. (p. 25)

(f) The Income Tax Act
Since 1962, the }"'ederal C;overnlnent has collected Ontario individual
incolne tax. The federal tax has been abated by rates comn1encing at 16
per cent for 1962 and reaching 24 per cent for 1966. ()ntario has followed
the policy of keeping its rate at the sallIe figure as the federal abaten1ent.
During these years, sonle provinces have found it necessary to set their
provincial rates at more than the federal abatelnent, and this has been
conlpletely in accord with the Federal-Provincial arrangements. For the
1966 year, the Ontario rate "Till continue at 24 per cent, the sallIe as the
federal abatenlent.
For the 1967 taxation year, Ontario will need at least the equivalent of
an additional four percentage points of tax. If the federal abaten1ent is
sinlilarly increased, there would be no net increase in the individual
incolllC tax paid by Ontario residents.
".rhe (-;'overnnlent of Ontario will seek an increase in its share of tax
revenues of at least this an10unt in the fortheorning Federal-Provincial
negotiations. Without such further abatement or its equivalent, ()ntario
will have no alternative to the setting of an incollle tax rate to produce
an additional yield of four percentage points. (pp. 25, 26)

(g) The A.)uccession .Duty Act
~rhe exemptions under 1"'he Succession Duty Act will be increased fron1
$60,000 to $75,000 for widows and certain widowers, froIll $10,000 to
$15,000 for a dependent child, and froln $15,000 to $25,000 for a
dependent orphan. (p. 26)

The above tax changes, except inC0I11e tax, will beco111e effective on April 1,
next. The Liquor Control Board vvill be announcing increases in the price of
liquor at an early date. (p. 26)
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15. Inclusive of the additional revenue expected from tax adjustments, net
ordinary revenue and net capital receipts for 1966-67 are forecast at $1,728.0
million. Budgetary expenditures will amount to $1,812.9 million. The
anticipated expansion of revenue in the coming fiscal year is therefore the
minimum necessary to maintain the financial strength of the Province.
Even after the tax adjustments, total revenue is expected to fall short of
meeting overall requirements by $84.9 million. (pp. 26, 27)



GOVERNMENT 51ATEME TS



34 ONTARIO

APPENDIX
GOVERNMENT 51ATEMENT5

CONTENTS
PAGE

Interim Statement, Fiscal Year 1965-66:

()rdinary Revenue 36

Ordinary Expenditure . 37

Capital Receipts. 38

Capital Disbursen1ents 38

Estimated Increase for the Fiscal Year ending March 31, 1966, in:

Gross Capital Debt 39

Net Capital Debt 40

Funded Debt 41

Contingent Ijabilities (Before Deducting Guaranteed Bonds
Held in Sinking Funds) 41

Budget Forecast, Fiscal Year 1966-67:

Ordinary Revenue 42

Ordinary Expenditure . 43

Capital Receipts. 44

Capital Disbursements 45

Net Ordinary and Net Capital Revenues, Fiscal Year 1966-67:

Chart. 46

Sources 46

Net Ordinary and Net C:apital Expenditures, Fiscal Year 1966-67:

Chart. 47

By Departrnents . 47

Ontario's Investn1ent in Physical Assets and Hun1<:ul Betterment.
Fiscal Years 1943-44 to 1965-66 . 48

Chart Showing Cumulative Investn1ent in Physical Assets, March 31,
1955 to March 31, 1966 49

Assistance to Local Authorities by the I}rovince of ()ntario, }""'iscal
Years ending March 31, 1957 to 1967 . 50

Chart Showing Assistance to IJocal Authorities by the Province, I~"'iscal

Years ending March 31, 1948 to March 31, 1967 51



BUDGET STATEMENT 35

Comparative Tables, 1961-62 to 1965-66:

Statement of Surplus on Ordinary Account 52

Summary of Increases in Net Capital Debt 53

Net Ordinary Revenue by Major Sources . 54

Net Ordinary Expenditure by Major Classifications . 55

Capital Receipts. 58

Capital Disbursements 59

Surplus or Deficit on Ordinary Account Before and After Provision for
Sinking Fund, Fiscal Years 1936 to 1966 60

Surplus or Deficit, Fiscal Years 1890 to 1966 61

Gross and Net Debt, Fiscal Years 1914 to 1953 62

(;ros5 and Net Capital Debt, Fiscal Years 1943 to 1965 62



36 ONTARIO
--------------------------_.._-.~_._~---

INTERIM 5TATEMENT OF ORDINARY REVENUE
FISCAL YEAR APRIL 1, 1965 TO MARCH 31, 1966

8 lVloNTHS' ACTUAL PLUS 4 MONTHS' FORECAST

Gross Application of Net
()rdinary H.evenue to Ordinary
H.evenue Expenditure Revenue
1,094,000 $ ......... $ 1,094,000

14,645,000 950,000 13,695,000
40,000 ................. 40,000

16,802,000 13,105,000 3,697,000
270,000 .................. 270,000

8,996,000 4,710,000 4,286,000
3,162,000 ................ '. 3,162,000
1,535,000 .. .............. '. 1,535,000

25,100,000 .............. '... 25,100,000
14,823,000 25,000 14,798,000
7,978,000 7,308 1000 670,000

3,254,000 ................. 3,254,000
35,000 .................. 35,000

1,360,000 3,000 1,357,000
3,607,000 2,745,000 862,000
1,320,000 ................ '. 1,320,000

92,581,000 581,000 92,000,000
49,000 .................. 49,000

4,624,000 .................. 4,624,000
72,000 .. ................ 72,000
40,000 .................. 40,000

140,000 ................. 140,000
119,000,000 ................. 119,000,000

1,010,000 1,010,000 ....................

1,000,000 .................. 1,000,000
6,000,000 .................. 6,000,000

DEPAI{'1'l\1EN'r
AGRICUL'I'URE $
ATTORNEY GENERi\L .
ECONOMICS ANI) I)EVELOPlVIENT .
EDl.JCATION .
F':NERGY ANI) RES()lJI~CESMf\NAGElVIEN'l'
HEALTI-][ _ .
HIGHWAyS .
LABOlJR .
LANDS ANI) FOI~ES'rS .
MINI~S _ .
MUNICIPAL 1\FFAII~S .
PROVINCIAL SECH.E'rj\I~Y i\NI) CIT'IZEN-

SHIJ> .
Pl.JBLIC WELFAI<E .
PlJBLI(: WORKS .
REFORM INSTrrlJT'I()NS .
'TOURISM AND INFORJ'vlATIC)N .
'TRANSPOR'r .
lJNIVERSITY AFFJ\IH.S .

'TREASURY:
Main Office-Subsidy .

Interest .
Miscellaneous .

()ntario I<.acing COlnmission .
Liquor Control Board .
Province of Ontario Savings Office .
Provincial share of Incorne 'rax collected frOll1

priv~tely~<?~necl corporations operating
puhhc utilIties .

Water I-{entals .

<:oInptroller of H..evenue:
Income 'I'ax Collection ./\greenlcnt .
Corporations rrax .
Retail Sales 'fax .
Gasoline 'fax .
Succession Duty .
Share of Fecleral Estate 'rax .
'fobacco 'fax .
Motor Vehicle Fuel 'fax .
!-{ace 'I'racks 'fax .
Hospitals 'fax .
Land l'ransfer ]'ax .
Security 1'ransfer T'ax .
Logging 'fax .

290,254,000
244,000,000
216,000,000
232,000,000

52,000,000
16,838,000

1,500,000
15,000,000
11,300,000
6,600,000
6,500,000
4,000,000
3,0()O,OOO

290,254,000
244,000,000
216,000,000
232,000,000

52,000,000
16,838,000

1,500,000
15,000,000
11,300,000
6,600,000
6,500,000
4,000,000
3,000,000

'rota! for rrreasury $1,230,878,000 $ 1,010,000 $1,229,868,000
....-----..-_......-..-----.......--....__.-- ---- --....-_......'".._---
$1,427,529,000 $30,437,000 $1,397,092,000

PUBLIC I)EBT-··-!nterest, etc.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37,813,000 37,813,000 .
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INTERIM STATEMENT OF ORDINARY EXPENDITURE
FISCAL YEAR APRIL 1, 1965 TO MARCH 31, 1966

8 1\1oNTHS' ACTUAL PLUS 4 l\10NTHS' FORECAST

159,000,000

.............. 5,635,000

............... 85,522,000
3,000 14,798,000

2,745,000 18,823,000
................. 6,430,000

581,000 8,282,000
1,010,000 30,129,000

oo ............. '. 68,835,000
-----------_..-_-

$30,437,000 $1,130,188,000
37,813,000 65,569,000

-------
$68,250,000 $1,195,757,000

................. 41,500,000-_.--_._-- ---_._---
$68,250,000 $1,237,257,000

Gross I\pplication of Net
Ordinary Revenue to ()rdinary

Expenditure Expenditure Expenditure
$ 29,105,000 $ ......... $ 29,105,000

40,691,000 950,000 39,741,000
1,223,000 ............... 1,223,000
9,176,000 • .... oo .... 'OO .... 9,176,000

464,626,000 13,105,000 451,521,000
8,291,000 .oo ............oo 8,291,000

173,047,000 4,710,000 168,337,000
95,410,000 •• oo .. oo .. 'OO '.. tOO 95,410,000

6,441,000 ••••• oo'OO ... '. 6,441,000
30,046,000 •••••• oooo • 30,046,000

48,000 . .............. 48,000
2,600,000 25,000 2,575,000

56,350,000 7,308,000 49,042,000
253,000 oo ........... 'OO • 253,000
525,000 ............... 525,000

5,635,000
85,522,000
14,801,000
21,568,000
6,430,000
8,863,000

31,139,000
68,835,000_..---~.---_._,_._-'.

$1,160,625,000
103,382,000PUBLIC DEBT-Interest, etc .

$1,264,007,000
PUBLIC I)EBT·-Provision for Sinking Fund. . . . . . . 41,500,000

$1,305,507,000
Capital l)isbursementsfinanced out of Ordinary

l{ev(~nue. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 159,000,000

I)EPAH.l'lVIEN'I'
i\GH.IClJLTUHE .
i\T'1~OH.NEY GENERAL .
CIVIL SEI{VICE .
ECONOMICS ANf) !)EVELOPMEN'T .
EDlJCATION .
ENER(;Y ANI) RES()lJRCES MJ\Nl\.GEl\1EN rr
HEAL'rI-I .
I-IIGI-I\V·AYS .
LABC)lJf{ .
LANI)S AND F()REST'S .
l.,IEt]T'EN.~N'f C;'()\lEf{NOR .
MINI~S .
MlJNICIPAL .AFF.AIH.S .
PRIlVIE MINIS'fEI{ .
PRC)VINCIAL AtJI)I'fOH .
PI{OVINCI.AL SECI<.ET'j\RY ANI) CrrIZEN-

Sf-III) .
PUBLIC WELFARE .
PlJBLIC WOH.I{S .
H.EFORl\'1 INSl'I1~lrrIONS .
1'OtJRISl\1 AND INFOH.Mi\I'ION .
'fRANSPOI{'!' .
'fREASlJRY .
lJNI\lERSIT'Y AFFAIH.S .

SUMMARY
ORDINARY REVENUE AND ORDINARY EXPENDITURE
f~SCAL YEAR APRIL 1, 1965 TO MARCH 31, 1966

8 MONTHS' ACTUAL PLUS 4 MONTHS' FORECAST

NET ()RDINARY I{EVENUE $1,397,092,000
Less: Net Ordinary Expenditure $1,195,757,000

Provision for Sinking Fund.. . . . 41,500,000
Capital Disburselnents financed

out of ()rdinary H.evenue. . . 159,000,000
-~.~_._-,-~--_.-_-_.-- 1. ,396,257,000

li N TER] M Sl1RPL'l.TS. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . :.:~~=-=--.~1~ ,000
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Net
Capital
Receipts

$ 1,300,000

3,000
490,000

9,501,000
750,000

1,000
9,200,000

230,000
7,700,000

115,558,000
----,_.

$144,733,000

19,768,000

$ 1,355,000
20,611,000
79,434,000
43,333,000

3,000
490,000

9,501,000
750,000

1,000
9,200,000

19,768,000
230,000

7,700,000
115,558,000

INTERIM STATEMENT OF CAPITAL RECEIPTS
FISCAL YEAR APRIL 1, 1965 TO MARCH 31, 1966

8 MONTHS' ACTUAL PLUS 4 MONTHS' FORECAST

Gross Application of
Capital I{eceipts to
Receipts fJisbursenlcnts

$ 1. ,300,000 $ .

_!l64,501,000 __!~_~2~_~~~

SUMMARY
Sale of Land, Buildings, etc .
H.epaYlnent of Loans and Advances .
Special Funds .
I)pfcrred .t\ssets, etc .

DEPARTMENT'
EDlJCAT'ION .
:ENERGY ANI) H.ES()tJI{CES

MANA(;EMENT' .
HIGHWAyS .
Li\BOUR .
LANDS AND FOI{EST'S .
MINES .
lVIlJNICIPAL AFFAIRS .
PlJBLIC WELFARE .
PlJBLIC WORKS .
TRANSPOR1"' .
1"'REASlJRY .

16,033,000 .. ........... 16,033,000
9,618,000 . ........ 9,618,000

241,400,000 . .......... 241,400,000
9,500,000 . .......... 9,500,000
4,653,000 ................. 4,653,000
1,700,000 .. ............... 1,700,000

71,850,000 .. ........... 71,850,000
19,768,000 19,7681000 . ..........
42,975,000 . ............... 42,975,000

4,381,000 . ............... 4,381,000
191,709,000 . ............... 191,709,000

__'9'______ ------ --..__.._....._~_.,..- ...._--
$622,997,000 $19,768,000 $603,229,000

159,000,000 .. ............... 159,000,000

$4~3,997,OO() $19,768,000 $444,229,000

INTERIM S1ATEMENT OF CAPITAL DISBURSEMENTS
FISCAL YEAR APRIL 1, 1965 TO MARCH 31, 1966

8 lVloNTHS' ,ACTUAL PLUS 4 MONTHS' FORECAST

(;ross Application of Net
Capital H.eceipts to Capital

l)isbursClnents [Jisbursernents Disbursenlcnts
$ 400,000 $. . . . . . . . . $ 400,000

9,000,000 . . . . . . . . . 9,000,000
10,000 ..... , . . . 10,000

Less: Financed out of Ordinary Revenue .

I)EPf\RTlVI ENrr
AGRIClJL;rUH.E .
ECONOMICS AND I)EVELOPMEN;r .
EDUCA'TION .
ENERGY AND RESOURCES

MANAGEMENT .
HEALTH .
HIGHWAyS .
LABOlJR .
LANDS AND FORESTS .
MINES .
MUNICIPAL AFFAIRS .
PUBLIC WELFARE .
PUBLIC WORKS .
1"'RANSPORT .
TREASlJRY .

SUMMARY
Highways, Buildings, etc.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $298,374,000
Less: Financed out of Ordinary Revenue. . . . . 159,000,000

Loans and Advances .
Special Funds .
Miscellaneous .

$139,374,000
262,555,000
42,006,000

294,000
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ESTIMATED INCREASE IN THE GROSS CAPITAL DEBT
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING MARCH 31 1 1966

Estimated (;ross Capital Debt as at March 31, 1966 $2,493,389,872.22
Gross Capital Debt as at March 31,1965................................. 2,218,257,500.76

ESTIMATED INCREASE IN GROSS CAPITAL DEBT $ 275d~22J2~Q

GROSS CAPITAL DEBT INCREASED BY:
Capital Disbursements on Highways, Buildings, Public

Works, etc.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. $298,374,000.00
Less: Capital Receipts. . . . . . . . . . . . . .. $ 1,355,000.00

Capital Disbursements financed
out of Ordinary Revenue. . . . 159,000,000.00

Increase in Investments of "fhe Ontario Junior Farmer
Establishment Loan Corporation .

Increase in Investments of I'he Ontario Housing Corpo-
ration (net) .

Increase in Investments of I'he Ontario Municipal
hnprovement Corporation .

Increase in Investments of The Ontario lJniversities
Capital .i\id Corporation (net) .

Increase in Advances to Ontario Water Resources Com-
mission .

Loans for Hospital Construction (net) .
.A.dvance to '"I'he Hydro-Electric Power Commission of

Ontario---Secured by Bonds .
Advances-Municipal Works Assistance Prograrll (net) ..
Purchase of I)ebentures of 1"'he Municipality of Metro-

politan Toronto, less repayment .
Increase' n 'Tile Drainage Loans (net) .
Discount on Debentures issued during year .
Mortgage assumed on acquisition of building .
H.epayment to Government of Canada under 'Tax I{ental

Agreement, 1952-56 .
Increase in Advances to 1"'he Hydro-Electric Power Com­

mission of Ontario-Nuclear Powered Generating
Station .
Increase in Miscellaneous Loans (net) .

160,355,000.00

$138,019,000.00

12,440,000.00

23,580,000.00

473,000.00

86,370,000.00

7,000,000.00
9,438,500.00

50,000,000.00
41,260,000.00

19,409,000.00
1,177,000.00
3,095,500.00
1,963,541.49

294,000.00

1,977,000.00
62,000.00

$ 396,558,541.49

3,991,000.00
343,000.00

175,000.00
393,000.00

1,290,000.00

71,067,170.03

Discount and Exchange on Debentures, written off .....
Net Repayments of Loans Receivable-

T'he Hydro-Electric Power Commission
of Ontario

---on secured and unsecured advances .....
Decrease in Investments of Housing Corporation Limited
Decrease in Investments of The Sheridan Park Corpo-

ration .
Increase in H.eserves (net) .
Decrease in Advance-Student-Aid Loans (net) .
Decrease in 'femporary Investments and Cash on Hand

and in Banks .

C;ROSS CAPITAL I)EBT I)ECREASED BY:
Sinking Fund Provision charged to Ordinary Expenditure $ 41,500,000.00
Estinlated Surplus on Ordinary Account. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 835,000.00

$ 42,335,000.00
1,832,000.00

121,426,170.03

ESTIMATED INCREASE IN GROSS CAPITAL DEBT $ 275,132,371.46
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ESTIMATED INCREASE IN THE NET CAPITAL DEBT
FO THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING MARCH 31, 1966

Estimated as at March 31, 1966:
Estimated Gross Capital I)ebt $2,493,389,872.22
Less: Estimated H..evenue-Produeing and R.ealizable

Assets. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 1,029,249,906.36

Estinlated Net Capital Debt $1~464~139,965.86

As at March 31, 1965:
Gross Capital l)ebt $2,218,257,500.76
Less: Revenue-Producing and Realizable .A.ssets. . . . . . . . 852,928,576.39

Net Capital Debt. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. .. .. . . . . . . . . .. .. . .. 1~365,328,924.37

ESTIMATED INCREASE IN NET CAPITAL DEBT ~.~!?~_~!.!.~41.49

NET CAPITAL DEBT INCREASED BY:
Capital Disbursernents on Highways, Buildings, Public

Works, etc $ 298,374,000.00
Less: Capital Receipts. . . . . . . . . . . . .. $ 1,355,000.00

Capital Disbursenlents financed
out of Ordinary Revenue. . . . . . . 159,000,000.00

41,500,000.00
835,000.00

160,355,000.00
-.-----. $ 138,()19,OOO.OO

Discount on Debentures issued during year. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . 3~095,500.00

Mortgage assuInecl on acquisition of building. . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . .. . . . . . . . . 1,963,541.49
Repayment to Government of Canada under 'Tax Rental Agreenlcnt,

1952-56. . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . 294,000.00

$ 143,372,041.49
NET CAPITAL DEBT DECREASED BY:

Sinking Fund Provision charged to Ordinary Expenditure $
Surplus on Ordinary Account .

$
Discount and Exchange on Debentures, \vritten off .
Increase in Reserves (net) .
Miscellaneous Decrease .

42,335,000.00
1,832,000.00

393,000.00
1,000.00

44,561,000.00

ESTIMATED INCREASE IN NET CAPITAL DEBT $ 98,811,041.49
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$ 50,000,000.00
50,000,000.00
50,000,000.00
50,000,000.00
50,000,000.00
14,100,000.00
42,000,000.00
15,000,000.00
40,220,000.00
15,000,000.00

$ 376,320,000.00

ESTIMATED INCREASE IN THE FUNDED DEBT
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING MARCH 31, 1966

Estimated as at March 31, 1966 (after deducting Sinking Fund) $2,079,032,036.83
As at March 31, 1965 (after deducting Sinking Fund). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 1.,843,285,706.86
ESTIMATED INCREASE IN FUNDED DEBT ~~ 2_35~~46~~9.97

FUNDED DEBT INCREASED BY:
I)ebentures Issued:

Series "DR"-5~(;~ due Apri115, 1985 .
Series "DS"-531(X) due August 15, 1985 .
Series "fYT'''-4%% due September 15,1990 .
Series "Dl.J"-5~1% due October 15, 1985 .
Series "I)V"-5%(;t,) due March 1, 1986 .
Series "MEr{"·-·5(~) due December 31, 1973(1) .
Series "T'I"--5o/;) due Novenlber 1, 1972(2) .
Series "1'I"--5(~ due November 1, 1972(2) .
Series "M\V"-5>i(~-5%%due 1966 to 1995(3) .
Series "CPP"--5~% due March 1,1985(4) .

FlJNDED DEBT DECREASED BY:
Reden1ption of Debentures:

On l\1aturity. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. $142,010,000.00
Prior to Maturity. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,332,000.00

$144,342,000.00
f)educt: I)ebentures retired {raIn Sink-

ing Fund. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. $ 45,268,329.97
Less: Provision for Sinking Fund 41,500,000.00

3,768,329.97
-------.----- 14(),573,67().()3

ESTIMATED INCREASE IN FUNDED I)EBT _!::2=~1.J~~,32~~~~

(1) Issued under '[he Ontario Municipal Employees R.etiren1ent Systenl i\ct.
(2) Issued under '[he 'reachers' Superannuation Act.
(3) Issued under 1'he Municipal Works Assistance Act, 1963.
(4) Issuecl---·Canada Pension Plan.

ESTIMATED INCREASE IN CONTINGENT LIABILITIES
(Before Deducting Guaranteed Bonds Held in Sinking Funds)
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING MARCH 31, 1966

Estimated as at March 31, 1966 $1,817,869,158.00
As at March 31, 1965. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 1,777,162,158.00
ESTIMATED INCREASE IN CONTINGENT LIABILITIES ,. J--~, 72.,7,000.0~

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES INCREASED BY:
New guarantees or increases in existing guarantees during

the fiscal year ending March 31, 1966-
'[he Hydro-Electric Power Commission of Ontario.. $175,000,000.00
Economic Developnlent Loans. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 211,000.00
l'he Junior Farmer EstablishInent Act. . . . . . . . . . . . 23,000.00
Loans to purchase hay and grain. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 90,000.00

-----~ $ 175,324,000.00
CONTINGENT LIABILITIES I)ECREASED BY:

Principal Itlaturities redeemed, or to be redeemed, includ­
ing redernptions prior to nlaturity and reduction of
bank loans, during the fiscal year ending March 31,
1966-
'fhe Hydro-Electric Power Commission of Ontario ..
Ontario Northland 'rransportation Commission ....
()ntario Flue-Cured Tobacco Growers' l\1arketing

Boare} .
Co-operative Associations .
Ontario Stock Yards Board .
Economic Development Loans .
'The Niagara Parks Commission .
Loans to purchase hay and grain .
I'he Junior Farmer Establishment Act .

$130,506,000.00
812,000.00

2,479,000.00
16,000.00

100,000.00
370,000.00
100,000.00
228,000.00

6,000.00
134,617,000.00

ESTIMATED I NCREASE IN CONTINGENT LIABILITIES. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ .._:::.~9--!_?.Q2 ,000.00
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BUDGET FORECAST OF ORDINARY REVENUE
FISCAL YEAR APRIL 1, 1966 TO MARCH 31, 1961

1,000,000
6,000,000

4,624,000
72,000
75,000

140,000
133,000,000

1,039,000

1,000,000
6,000,000

4,624,000
72,000
75,000

140,000
133,000,000

1,039,000

362,485,000
258,000,000
383,000,000
257,000,000

55,000,000
17,188,000
18,000,000
18,000,000
12,000,000
7,000,000

13,000,000
3,000,000
4,000,000

Gross A.pplication Net
Ordinary of H.evenue to Ordinary
Revenue Expenditure Revenue

$ 4,200,000 $ 2,242,000 $ 1,958,000
15,619,000 1,271,000 14,348,000

10,000 . ........... 10,000
26,083,000 20,243,000 5,840,000

532,000 .. .............. 532,000
9,455,000 5,200,000 4,255,000
3,571,000 . ......... " 3,571,000
1,966,000 . .......... ,. 1,966,000

27,375,000 1,275,000 26,100,000
13,909,000 29,000 13,880,000
9,795,000 8,750,000 1,045,000

3,636,000 . ........ '. 3,636,000
12,467,000 12,427,000 40,000
.1,331,000 3,000 1,328,000
3,990,000 3,068,000 922,000
1,373,000 . ........ " 1,373,000

94,116,000 615,000 93,501,000

I)EPAI{'TMENT'
A(;RIClJL'TURE .
ATT()RNEY GENERAL .
ECONOMICS ANI) I)EVELOPMENT .
EDUCA'TION .
ENEI{G·Y AND RESOURCES MANAGE-

MEN"r .
HEAI..1'H .
HIGHWAyS .
LABOlJR .
LANDS AND FORES1'S .
MINES .
MlJNICIPAL AFFAIH.S .
PROVINCIAL SECRETAH.Y AND CITIZEN-

SHIP .
PUBLIC WELFARE .
PlJBLIC WOI{KS .
REFORM INS'fITUTIONS .
'rOlJRISM AND INFORMATI()N .
"fRANSPOT{'I' .

"fRE1\SlJI{Y :
Main Office..-Subsidy .

Interest .
Miscellaneous .

Ontario Racing Commission .
Liquor Control Board .
Province of Ontario Savings Office .
Provincial share of Inconle "fax collected

from privately-owned corporations oper-
ating public utilities .

Water R.entals .

Comptroller of Revenue:
Incorne 'I'ax Collection Agreement .
Corporations 1"'ax .
Retail Sales '[ax .
(;asoline Tax .
Succession Duty .
Share of Federal Estate '[ax .
'1'0bacco 'I'ax. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Motor Vehicle Fuel "fax .
!{ace 1'racks 'fax .
Hospitals 1'ax .
Land 'Transfer 1"'ax .
Logging Tax .
Security T'ransfer Tax .

362,485,000
258,000,000
383,000,000
257,000,000
55,000,000
17,188,000
18,000,000
18,000,000
12,000,000
7,000,000

13,000,000
3,000,000
4,000,000

----- --------
'rotal for 'l'reasury. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. $1,553,623,000 $ 1,039,000 $1,552,584,000

----- --~..._._-_.~_.--
$1,783,051,000 $ 56,162,000 $1,726,889,000

PUBLIC DEBT-Interest, etc.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45,561,000 45,561,000 .

_~_~.~~12,00Q $ 101,723,000 ::!1,72~.~~~000
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BUDGET FORECAST OF ORDINARY EXPENDITURE
FISCAL YEAR APRIL 1, 1966 TO MARCH 31, 1967
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DEPAR'fMENT
.AC;H.JClJLl'UH.E .
A1"r()H.NEY GENEI~AL .
CIVIL SERVICE .
ECONOMICS ANI) DEVEL()PMENT' .
EDlJCATION .
ENEI{GY ANI) I~ESOlJRCES MANAGE-

MENrr .
HEALrI'H .
HIGHWAyS .
LABOlJI~ .
LANDS ANI) FORESTS .
LIElrrENAN'f GOVEH.NOR .
MINES .
MUNICIPAL AFFAIRS .
PHJMI~ MINIS'fEH .
PROVINCIAL AUDITOR .
PROVINCIAL SECRE'TARY AND CITIZEN-

SHII) .
PUBLIC WELF;\RE .
PlJBLIC WOH.KS .
REFOI{M INS'TI"I'UTIONS .
'TOURISM AND INFORMA1'ION .
rfRANSPORl' .
rrl{E.A.SUI{Y .
TJNIVEH.SrrV A.FFAIRS .

Gross Application Net
Ordinary of H.evenue to Ordinary

Expenditure Expenditure Expenditure
$ 27,928,000 $ 2,242,000 $ 25,686,000

46,382,000 1,271,000 45,111,000
1,451,000 .. .................. 1,451,000

11,665,000 .................... 11,665,000
595,737,000 20,243,000 575,494,000

9,939,000 .. .................. 9,939,000
249,299,000 5,200,000 244,099,000
107,886,000 .. .................. 107,886,000

8,488,000 .. .................. 8,488,000
34,901,000 1,275,000 33,626,000

33,000 ................... 33,000
3,043,000 29,000 3,014,000

62,787,000 8,750,000 54,037,000
272,000 .. ................. 272,000
647,000 .. .................. 647,000

5,516,000 .. .................. 5,516,000
102,666,000 12,427,000 90,239,000

15,829,000 3,000 15,826,000
24,569,000 3,068,000 21,501,000
8,435,000 ................... 8,435,000
9,637,000 615,000 9,022,000

35,226,000 1,039,000 34,187,000
102,783,000 .. ................ 102,783,000

.•- _.-,..--_.-
$1,465,119,000 $ 56,162,000 $1,408,957,000

PUBLIC I')EBT---Interest, etc.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 122,835,000 45,561,000 77,274,000
______;__ _ oM__"' _

$1,587,954,000 $ 101,723,000 $1,486,231,000
'PUBLIC I)EBT-Provision for Sinking Fund. . . . . 42,000,000 . . . . . . . . . . 42,000,000

------"_.- ----_._........-
$1,629,954,000 $ 101,723,000 $1,528,231,000

Capital I)isburselnents to be financed out of
Ordinary H.evenue. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 198,000,000 . . . . . . . . . . 198,000,000

__•__0__- .0

.$!~~~~~~,OOO t_.._!2;~!2~~Q.~ $1,.?262::~,O~2

SUMMARY
ORDINARY REVENUE AND ORDINARY EXPENDITURE

FISCAL YEAR APRIL 1, 1966 TO MARCH 31, 1967

NET ORDINARY REVENUE $1,726,889,000
Less: Net Ordinary Expenditure $1,486,231,000

Provision for Sinking Fund. . . . 42,000,000
Capital I)isbursements to be

financed out of Ordinary
Revenue. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 198,000,000

-_..__._-_..-- 1,726,231,OO()

FORECAST SURPLUS $ ..__.._,j58...!.Q.OO
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BUDGET FORECAST OF CAPITAL RECEIPTS
ASCALYEAR APRIL 1, 1966 TO MARCH 31, 1967

I)EPA.I<.l'MEN'r
EDUCA'fION .
HI(;fIWAYS .
l ABOUR .
LANDS AND FORESTS .
MlJNICIPAL AFFAIRS .
PUBLIC WELFARE .
'TRANSPORT .
'fREASURY .

Gross Application Net
Capital of Receipts to Capital
H.eceipts Disbursetnents Receipts

$ 1,500,000 $ .......... $ 1.,500,000
340,000 ................. 340,000

9,500,000 .. ............... 4 9,500,000
1,215,000 475,000 740,000

15,000,000 .................. 15,000,000
18,184,000 18,184,000 .. ...............
7,000,000 .. ................. 7,000,000

104,592,000 . ................. i04,592,OOO
--_....._- -_.......-.....-..-.----- ---------

~~_I2}1,Q~ $ 18,~~2d~~22 !~~~:_~2_~~~~2.

SUMMARY

Sale of Land, Buildings, etc .
H.epayment of Loans and Advances .
Special Funds .
Deferred Assets, etc .

$ 1,080,00
29,220,000
64,519,000
43,853,000

$138~~72,OO()



BUDGET STATEMENT

BUDGET FORECAST OF CAPITAL DISBURSEME IS
FISCAL YEAR APRIL 1, 1966 TO MARCH 31, 1967

4S

D EPAR'I'lVI EN'r
A(~RICUL'rURE .
EC(}NOM]CS ANI) I)EVELOPMEN1' .
Ef)UCA'j'If).l\1 .
ENER(;Y ANI) H.ESOlTRCES lVIi\Ni\C~E-

Mr~N'r· .
HEAL'fH .
HIGHWAyS .
LAB()UR .. " .
LAN[)S ANi) F{)I~ES'rS .
lVIINES .
lVI1.TNICIPAL AFFAIRS .
PtTBLIC WELFARE .
PUBLIC WORl{S .
'fRANSPOR1· .
TREAS1JH.Y .

Gross Application Net
Capital of Receipts to Capital

Disbursenlents Disbursenlcnts [)isbursenlents
$ 400,000 $ ................... $ 400,000

9,750,000 .. .................. 9,750,000
100,000 .................... 100,000

54,155,000 .................... 54,155,000
12,993,000 .................... 12,993,000

265,379,000 .. .................. 265,379,000
9,500,000 .. .................. 9,500,000
5,868,000 475,000 5,393,000

500,000 .................... 500,000
67,105,000 .. .................. 67,105,000
18,184,000 18,184,000 ...................
41,000,000 .................... 41,000,000

4,615,000 .................... 4,615,000
203,300,000 .................... 203,300,000

$ 692,849,000 $ 18,6591000 $ 674,190,000
Less: T'o he fHl~inccd out: of Ordinary H..evenue. . 198,000,000 . . . . . . . . . . 198,000,000

---- _._------ _._---_._-

SUMMARY

Highvv'ays, Buildings, etc .
L(l:SS = To be financed out of ()rclinary Revenue ..

$326,719,000
198~OOO,OOO

$128,719,000
Loans and A.dvances. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 298,656,000
S. (~('i<J Funds.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48,815,000
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NET ORDINARY AND NET CAPITAL REVENUES
FISCAL YEAR 1966- 67*

liquor Control Board
7.7%
$133.0 Million

Retail Sales Tox
22.1%
$383.0 million

Source

SOURCES OF NET ORDINARY AND NET CAPITAL REVENUES
FISCAL YEAR 1966-67* Percentage of Total

Net Ordinary and
Amount Net Capital Revenues

RETAil SALES TAX
INCOME TAX COLLECTION AGREEMENT
CORPORATIONS TAX
GASOLINE TAX
LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD
MOTOR VEHICLE LICENCES, PERMITS, ETC.
SUCCESSION DUTY AND 25 PER CENT SHARE

OF FEDERAL ESTATE TAX
OTHER REVENUE**

TOTAL

• Forecast •
•• Includes $1,080, COO in capital receipts from sale of land, buildings, etc.

(ThOl/sands of Dollo")

383,000
362,485
258,000
257,000
133,000

93,501

72,188
168,795

1,727,969

C1
/0

. 22.1
21.0
14.9
14.9
7.7
5.4

4.2
9.8

100.0



BUDGET STATEMENT

NET ORDINARY AND NET CAPITAL EXPENDITURES
FISCAL YEAR 1966- 67*

47

Highways
20.6%
$373.3 Million

Education & University
Affoin
37.4%
$678.3 Million

NET ORDINARY AND NET CAPITAL EXPENDITURES
BY DEPARTMENTS, FISCAL YEAR 1966-67*

Net Combined Percentage of
Capital Net Ordinary Total Combined

Net Expenditure and Net Ordinary
Ordinary on Physical Net Capital and Net Capital

Department Expenditure Assets Expenditures Expenditures

(Th 0 usa n d s of Doll a r sl %

EDUCAliON AND
UNIVERSITY AFFAIRS 678,277 678,277 37..4

HIGHWAYS 107,886 265,379 373,265 20.6
HEALTH 244,099 244,099 13.5
PUBLIC WELFARE 90,239 90,239 5.0
NATURAL RESOURCES** 72,265 19,818 92,083 5.1
PUBLIC WORKS 15,826 41,000 56,826 3.1
MUNICIPAL AFFAIRS 54,037 522 54,559 3.0
OTHER DEPARTMENTS 146,328 146,328 8.1
INTEREST, ETC. ON

PUBLIC DEBT 77,274 77,274 4.2

TOTAL 1,486,231 326,719 1,812,950 100.0

.. Forecast, exclusive of provision for Sinking Fund of $42,000,000.
.... Il'fcfudes the Oep'ortments of Agriculture, Energy and Resources MClnogement, Lands and Forests, and Mines.
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ONTARIO'S INVESTMENT IN PHYSICAL ASSETS AND HUMAN BETTERMENT
FISCAL YEARS 1943-44 TO 1965-66

PHYSICAL ASSET'S

Highways and Roads .
Land and Buildings ,
Rural Power 1'ransmission Lines, , , .
General '~Torks and Improvements, etc , , .. , .

Estilnated
1965-66

$243,233,000
42,760,000

1,056,000
9,970,000

----.._... _-
! 29~212d22--2

*1 ncluding expenditure froln Highway Construction Account.

Estitnated
~rwenty-three-yeartota[

1943-44 to 1965-66
$2,243,011,633*

448,336,117
99,754,334
42,538,732

I-IUMAN BE'TTERMEN'T

Education and University Affairs .
Health, .. ,., , .. , , .
Public Welfare .. , .

Estinlated
1965-66

$520,356,000
168,337,000
85,522,000

Estiruated
'Twenty-three-year total

1943-44 to 1965-66
$3,499,859,017

1,529,143,723
780,574,669
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52 ONTARIO

SURPLUS ON ORDINARY ACCOUNT
FISCAL YEARS 1961-62 TO 1965-66

1961-62
Estimated

1962-63 1963-64 1964-65 1965-66
(l"'hollsands of J)ollars)

993,612 1,079,135 1,237,245 1,397,092

739,048 864,033 905,681 1,009,804 1,195,757
----....._..-

86,304 129,579 173,454 227,441 201,335
35,802 39,000 41,500 40,000 41,500

50,000 90,000 131,000 187,000 159,000
-~~----

502 579 954 441 835
:--=~ ===--=.::::: :::.=:::::;:.::::==--==

Net Ordinary l~evenue. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 825,352
Less: Net Ordinary Expenditure-before pro-

vision for Sinking Fund and C.apital
Disbursenlentsfinanced out of Ordinary
Revenue .

Surplus-before provision for Sinking Fund
. and Capital Disbursements .
Less: Provision for Sinking Fund .

Capital Disbursenlents financed out of
Ordinary Revenue .

Balance carried to Surplus f\ccount. .



BUDGET STATEMENT

SUMMARY OF INCREASES IN NET CAPITAL DEBT
FISCAL YEARS 1961 ..62 TO 1965..66

53

Estimated
1961-62 1962-63 1963-64 1964-65 1965-66

(l'housands of Dollars)
Capital J)isbursements on High\vays, Build-

ings~ Public Works, etc.............. 202,629 203,509 233,564 255,730 298,374
Less: Capital Disbursenlents financed out of

Ordinary Revenue .................. 50,000 90,000 131,000 187,000 159,000
--- -------

152,629 113,509 102,564 68,730 139,374
Less: Capital Receipts relating thereto ..... 2,072 2,913 2,245 1,737 1,355

--_.._-
150,557 110,596 100,319 66,993 138,019

1\'1iscellaneous Decrease or (I ncrease) ....... (2,194) (4,023) (2,775) 5,967 (3,127 )
---

152,751 114,619 103,094 61,026 141,146
Less: Surplus (before providing for Sinking

Funci) ............................ 36,304 39,579 42,454 40,441 42,335
---

Increase in Net Capita] Debt ............. ~~1~~~ :::l5,040 ~J>2l~!2 = 20,58~ ___9~l~!!_



S4 ONTARIO

N T ORDINARY REVENUE BY MAJOR SOURCES
(Adjusted to Give Effect to Changes in Departmental Functions)

FISCAL YEARS 1961.62 TO 1965-66
Estil11ated

1.961-62 1962-63 1.963-64 1964-65 1965-66
('Thousands of I)ollars)

Governn1ent of Canada:
Statutory Subsidies .
Interest---Common School Fund .
I neorne Tax H..ental l\green1cnt .
Share of Federal Estate 'Tax .

4,624
71

120,652

125,347

4,624 4,624 4.624 4,624
74 73 73 72

15,116 16,838
._----~ -~---- -----

4,698 4,697 19,813 21,534
-----

'Taxation:
Income 'rax Collection Agreen1ent .
Corporations 'fax .
(;asoline 'Tax .
Motor Vehicle Fuel T'ax .
H.etail Sales Tax .
Succession Duty .
Hospitals 'fax .
Race 'Tracks T'ax , .
Mines Profits T'ax .
Security "fransfer T'ax .
Logging Tax .
Land Transfer Tax .
Other "faxes .

165,854
165,193

7,603
78,747
40,397

4,380
6,157

15,445
3,535
2,095
3,710
3,389

151,844
185,718
173,136

8,204
175,715
44,149

4,225
6,937

15,222
2,926
2,393
3,844
4,290

164,370
209,672
183,649

9.390
186;535
44.121

4.875
7,998

10,363
3,086
3,175
4,474
4,333

195,842
232,543
221,189

12,007
195,299
48,683

5,403
9,373

14,387
4,215
2,381
5,381
4,833

290,254
244,000
232,000

15,000
216,000
52,000

6,600
11,300
13,400
4,000
3,000
6,500
6,587

-_._-- ---- ----
496,505 778,603 836,041 951,536 1,100,641

Other Revenue :
Agriculture , .
Attorney General , ..
Education ' '"
Health .
Highways .
'''rransport-~-

Motor Vehic1es--Pennits and Licenses.
Fees and Fines .

Miscellaneous . . .
Labour , .
Lands and Forests-

'rimber Dues. Bonus, etc .
Rentals, Fish' and Gan1e Licenses, Sales,

etc .
Mines .
Municipal Affairs .
Provincial Secretary and Citizenship-

Registrar-General .
Other .

H.eform Institutions .
Treasury-

Liquor Control Board .
Water Power Rentals .
Other .

Various ()ther Departments .

1,615
8,746
2,725
1,498

834

63,878
6,338

89
1.,128

1.3,403

6,786
1,025

311

338
2,081

750

82,500
5,697
1,387
2,371

1,804
10,128
4,647
2,023

789

62,559
6,984

91
1,200

12,616

7,564
1,071

334

349
2,114

729

87,500
5,268

193
2,348

2,162
11,002
4.223
4,685

898

75,744
6,768

162
1,398

1.3,336

7,844
1,042

617

364
2,184

832

97,100
5,273

173
2,591

2,397
11,906
5,355
4,670
1,476

80,877
7,808

126
1,459

13,724

8,109
1,573

580

389
2,707

868

113,000
5,648

476
2,747

1,094
12,992
3,697
4,286
1,482

84,010
7,815

175
1,524

14,850

8,765
1.,190

670

429
2,825

862

119,000
6,000

180
3,071

203,500 210,311 238,398 265,895 274,917

Total Nc,t Ordinary r~evenue. . . . . . . . . . . . . 825.352 993,612 1.079, 136 !.J~ 1,397,O~



BUDGET STATEMENT

ET ORDINARY EXPENDITURE BY MAJOR CLASSIFICATIONS
(Adjusted to Give Effect to Changes in Departmental Functions)

FISCAL YEARS 1961-62 TO 1965-66

S5

Estimated
1961-62 1962-63 1963-64 1964-65 1965-66

Cfhousands of I)ollars)
Education, lJniversity l'\ffairs,
Health and Welfare:

Legislative Grants for Education! .. " .
Education for Non-resident Pupils .
lJniversities-

Operating Grants, etc .
Capital Grants .

Provincial Share of Cost of New Vocational
Units .

Public Libraries·-Legislative Grants .
"reachers' Superannuation Fund .
Grants to Health 1Jnits .
Grants to Sanatoria .
Grants to Public Hospitals3•...••....••.

Special Grants to Hospitals .
Grants to ()ntario Cancer T'reatment and

Research Foundation and Ontario
Cancer Institute .

Ontario flospitals·-Administrative and
Operating Expenses .

Grants, Services, etc., under The Child
Welfare Act .

Grants for l]pkeep of [)ay Nurseries .
Mothers' Allowances .
Old Age Assistance and Blind Persons'

AHowances .
I)isabled Persons' Allowances .
Medical, Dental and H.ehabilitation

Services .
Homes for the Aged-

(;rants for Maintenance .
Grants for New Homes .

Charitable I nstitutions-
Grants for Maintenance .
Grants for New Buildings .

G(~neral Welfare .Assistance .
Other Expenditure .

'fotal Education, University i\ffairs, Health
and Welfare .

Agriculture, Energy and H.esources
Management, Forestry and Mining:

Agricultural Schools and Farnls .
Extension Branch .
Agricultural and Horticultural Societies

Branch .
Basic Organization-

Field Services (Forestry) .
Mines .
Ontario Water Resources Commission .
Other Expenditure .

~rotal Agriculture, Energy and Resources
Mana ement, Forestry and l\1ining .

180,182
1,367

19,295
17,745

3,676
1,968

17,466
1,200
4,865

64,319
3,008

1,154

48,225

4,989
241

13,650

7,191
4,475

2,390

1,911
3,699

576
1,082

10,907
30,847

446,428

1,446
2,445

937

17,661
1,778
2,049

21,063

47,379

217,020
4,316

23,495
22,150

37,283
2,168

19,074
1,423
4,900

71,799
3,400

1,151

53,255

5,452
265

12,870

8,793
5,503

2,303

1,822
2,863

554
580

12,383
34,465

549,287

1,542
2,524

984

18,062
1,982
2,270

20,255

47,619

233,689
6,900

36,332
34,250

18,846
2,449

20,839
1,475
4,386

41.336
3~555

1,600

60,241

5,623
265

11,130

9,489
6,148

2,165

1,887
3,161

516
774

15,638
40,997

563,691

1,632
2,704

937

17,886
2,231
2,686

23,818

51,894

296,096
3,455

47,175
2

8,672
2,795

21,996
1,588
4,302

63,643
9,137

915

64,122

7,370
328

12,230

10,861
7,333

2,318

2,066
2,441

661
1,087

18,393
51,873

640,857

1,807
3,050

937

19,862
2,545
3,115

26,498

57,814

331,000
8,150

68,457
2

20,000
3,250

39,469
1,800
4,500

64,737
4,575

1,650

75,243

13,666
440

16,121

10,402
7,815

2,823

2,610
3,467

1,092
1,663

20,414
70,871

774,215

1,984
3,138

1,018

22,018
2,575
4,529

34,755

70,017

lIndudes l~esidential and Farm School "rax ..~ssistance incorporated into the General
Legislatitve Grant structure in 1964-65.

2$45,600,000 in capital construction funds provided through the Ontario 1Jniversities
Capital Aid Corporation in 1964-65 and $87,000,000 in 1965-66.

3Indudes contributions to the Hospital Services Commission.
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NET ORDINARY EXPENDITURE
(Continued)

Estilnatcd
1961-62 1962-63 1963-64 1964·-65 1965-66

(1"'housands of I)ollars)
l-lighways:

High'ways and Secondary Roads ......... 43,016 43,724 42,848 48,388 50,755
Repaving Present Roads ................ 379 1,418 979 i,157 1,750
Development Roads ................... 163 110 101 87 100
Roads in Unincorporated 'fownships in

Northern Ontario .................... 711 674 668 620 800
Municipal Subsidies .................... 25,793 29,100 32,969 33,919 37,000
Other Expenditure ..................... 3,603 3,758 4,015 4,367 5,005

--- ...----
l'otal Ifigh\vays ......................... 73,665 78,784 81,580 88,538 95,410

Transport:
Motor Vehicles Administration .......... 4,145 4,506 5,401 5,690 6,526
Other Expenditure ..................... 1,044 1,083 1,166 1,518 1,756

---
I'otal 'rransport ......................... 5,189 5,589 6,567 7,208 8,282

Public Works:
Government Buildings-

Maintenance, Repairs, etc............ 8,848 9,601 10,718 12,451 13,345
Maintenance-Locks, Bridges, etc....... 112 94 91 102 125
Other Expenditure ..................... 1,579 1,379 1,216 1,228 1,328

----
Total Public Works ...................... 10,539 11,074 12,025 13,781 14,798

Municipal Affairs:
Subsidies-for Police Departments ....... 253 270 285 325 365
Subsidies-for Fire Departments ........ 177 188 198 237 265
Payments to Mining Municipalities ...... 5,225 5,591 5,899 5,987 S,800
Payn1ents in Lieu of Certain Municipal

'faxes.............................. 1,354 1,787 2,211 2,222 2,700
lJnconditional Grants .................. 25,509 25,761 26,240 25,205 29,100
Winter Works Projects ................. 2,579 2,665 3,317 2,626 3,196
Other Expenditure ..................... 3,066 4,013 4,227 4,620 7,616

Total Municipal Affairs .................. 38,163 40,275 42,377 41,222 49,042

:Econonlics and Developrnent:
Ontario Research Foundation ........... 723 1,054 1,193 4,702 935
Other Expenditure ..................... 1,658 2,546 4,231 5,155 8,241

'rotal Economics and Development ........ 2,381 3,600 5,424 9,857 9,176

Labour ................................. 3,252 3,796 4,422 5,087 6,441

Attorney General:
Ontario Provincial Police ............... 13,228 15,252 17,300 21,259 24,317
Election Expenses ...................... 166 77 3,683 23 90
()ther Expenditure ..................... 9,523 10,177 11,072 12,884 15,334

'rotal Attorney General .................. 22,917 25,506 32,055 34,166 39,741

H.efonn Institutions:
Institutions ........................... 11,984 12,479 13,807 13,989 15,557
Grants-Training Schools .............. 1,090 1,000 855 846 1,110
Other Expenditure ..................... 1,046 1,090 1,624 2,049 2,156

'fotal Reform Institutions ................ 14,120 14,569 16,286 16,884 18,823
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NET ORDINARY EXPENDITURE
(Continued)

57

Estilnated
1961-62 1962-63 1963-64 1964-65 1965-66

(Thousands of Dollars)
Provincial Secretary and Citizenship:

R.egistrar-General .
Other Expenditure .

'fotal Provincial Secretary and Citizenship ..

Lieutenant Governor .

Prime Minister .

Treasury:
Contributions to Public Service Super-

annuation Fund .
Other Expenditure .

'rotaI "rreasury .

Provincial Auditor .

711
3,052

3,763

20

164

9,612
5,833

15,445

462

714
3,243

3,957

37

210

10,653
6,278

16,931

464

770
3,371

4,141

25

198

11,373
7,029

18,402

530

800
4,336

5,136

26

215

11,646
8,332

19,978

534

833
4,802

5,635

48

253

18,956
11,173

30,129

525

905,681 1,009,804 1,195,757
41,500 40,000 41,500

131,000 187,000 159,000

2,003
4,427

6,430

1;223

l'ourism and Information:
St. Lawrence Parks Commission .
Other Expenditure .

'"fotal Tourism and Information .

Civil Service .

Q1ueen's Printer .

'fotal of above Departmental Expenditure ..
Public Debt-Interest, etc .

Total (;)~dinary Expenditure before Special
ProvIsIons .

Provision for Sinking Fund .
Capital Disbursements financed out of

Ordinary Revenue .

1,776
2,107

3,883

964

688,734
50,314

739,048
35,802

50,000

1,948
2,129

4,077

845

6

806,626
57,407

864,033
39,000

90,000

1,943
2,384

4,327

855

143

844,942
60,739

1,896
3,107

5,003

1,013

44

947,363 1,130,188
62,441 65,569

Total Net Ordinary Expenditure. . . . . . . . . . 824,85~ ~?~~03~ 1,Ol_8,181 !-,-2_36,804 ~,96,257
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CAPITAL RECEIPTS
FISCAL YEARS 1961-62 TO 1965-66

Estinlated
1961-62 1962-63 1963-64 1964-65 1965-66

Cfhousands of Dollars)
I)isposal of i\ssets-Sales, etc.:

Highways and H.oads .................. 614 1,494 1,500 1,142 720
Land and Buildings .................... 771 726 65 79 215
General \Norks and Inlprovelnents ....... 685 693 680 516 420
Other ................................ 2

2,072 2,913 2,245 1,737 1,355
Loans and f\dvances-I{epayments:

Hydro-Electric Power Commission of
Ontario ............................ 3,321 4,870 4,033 1,593 3,991

Ontario Municipal Improvenlent Corpora-
tion ................................ 275 2,200

Federal-Provincial Housing ............. 1,506 1,735 2,496 958
Municipal Works A.ssistance Program .... 9,200
Other ................................ 4,665 4,874 3,357 3,596 5,220

Special Funds-Deposits:
Vacation-with-Pay Stalnps--Sales ....... 9,051 8,978 9,072 8,621 9,500
Public Service Superannuation Fund ..... 26,513 29,919 32,650 35,814 45,400
Motor Vehicle Accident Claims Act ...... 4,347 4,695 7,247 4,681 7,700
Other ................................ 14,277 21,059 3,809 19,329 16,83~b

Deferred Assets, etc.:
Provision for Sinking Fund ............. 35,802 39,000 41,500 40,000 41,500
Other ................................ 1,766 1,929 1,807 1,886 1,833

---
Total Capital Receipts ................... 103,32~ 12..?,247 }08,216 118,215 14427~
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CAPITAL DISBURSEMENTS
FISCAL YEARS 1961-62 TO 1965-66

Estinlated
1961-62 1962-63 1963-64 1964-65 1965-66

CI'housands of [)ollars)

22 326

28,518 36,020
904 973

3,096 4,637
824 520

193

1,700

590

853
3,800

5,000
1,056
1,000

42,000
975

154,075
16,500

425
70,300

100

645
917

1,000

132,136
14,368

583
63,397

15

842

63
398

132,098
11,008

709
55,072

10

897

94

11

2,841
921

454
47,130

3

25,533
844

117,174
7,607

6

1,762

1,414
544

28,400
930

115,621
7,624

567
45,749

12

Highways, Buildings, etc.:
fIighways:

Highways and Secondary I~oads .
[)eve]oplnent Roads _..
Roads in 'Unincorporated '"rownships in

Northern Ontario .
Municipal Subsidies .
()ther Expenditures .

:IVlines:
Mining l~oads-,-Construction .

Lands and Forests:
Construction of Logging r~oads, etc .
Provincial Parks, etc .

Energy and Resources ManageITlent:
Conservation .
J~urai Power l'ransITlission Lines .
Water ManageITlent Program .

1\,1 unicipal .Affairs:
])esigning, etc., of T'ownsites .

Public Works:
Construction of Public Buildings .
Grants and Miscellaneous .

202,629 203,509 233,564 255,730 298,374

1,737 5,499 1,009 224 294

244,662 263,535 319,807 381,041 603,229
50,000 90,000 131,000 187,000 159,000

_!.?4,66~ 173,53~ 188,807 194,~1 44~~~.~~

Loans and Advances:
'"l'he Municipality of Metropolitan 'roronto
lIousing .
()ntario Water Resources Commission .
()ntario Junior Farmer Establishment

Loan Corporation .
Ontario lJniversities Capital Aid Corpora-

tion .
Municipal Works Assistance .
Hydro-Electric Power Commission .
Hospital Construction Loans .
()ther .

Special Funds-··l~epaynlents:

Vacation-with-Pay Stanlps-Redeemed ..
Public Service Superannuation Fund .
Motor \lehicle Accident ClaiIns Act .
()ther .

Reserves .
Miscellaneous .

Surplus Account:
Repayment t.o Government of Canada

under Tax I~ental AgreeIuent, 1952-56

Less: Financed out of Ordinary Revenue.

T'ota] Capital Disbursements .

1,814
11,418

5,044

9,924
6,751
3,138
2,178

29

10,000
1,843

12,410

5,883

8,760
8,106
4,434
3,082

9

10,000
2,031
7,283

1,500

8,538

9,341
9,620
4,009

32,907

5

20,000
1,242
7,400

9,200

45,600
5,860

3,079
6,192

8,666
12,083
3,340
2,279

12
134

20,000
9,000
7,000

22,200

87,000
50,760
48,843

9,618
8,134

9,500
19,200
4,381
8,925
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SURPLUS OR DEFICIT* ON ORDINARY ACCOUNT
BEFORE AND AFTER PROVISIO FOR SINKING fUND

FISCAL YEARS 1936 TO 1966
Net Ordinary Surplus or
Expenditure Deficit* Provision Surplus or

Fiscal Year Net before pro- before pro- for Deficit"
ending Ordinary vision for vision for Sinking on Ordinary

March 31 Revenue Sinking Fund Sinking Fund Fund Account
1936 ........... $ 65,726,984 $ 78,178,770 $12,451,786* $ 890,920 $13,342,706*
1937 ........... 80,488,440 70,256,376 10,232,064 918,125 9,313,939
1938........... 86,052,793 80,495,109 5,557,684 947,965 4,609,719
1939........... 86,843,271 85,528,120 1,315,151 992,655 322,496
1940........... 88,172,952 90,368,393 2,195,441* 1,038,655 3,234,096*
1941 ........... 103,802,020 88,780,934 15,021,086 1,086,655 13,934,431
1942 ........... 111,496,170 95,208,016 16,288,154 1,129,000 15,159,154
1943 ........... 108,214,063 91,083,245 17,130,818 1,181,000 15,949,818
1944........... 118,096,684 101,210,715 16,885,969 5,570,000 11,315,969
1945 ........... 117,124,347 110,956,977 6,167,370 5,292,000 875,370
1946........... 128,368,864 121,450,964 6,917,900 5,352,000 1,565,900
1947........... 142,875,758 135,5'06,854 7,368,904 5,422,655 1,946,249
1948........... 191,698,952 160,589,199 31,109,753 5,481,000 25,628,753
1949........... 215,469,613 190,706,361 24,763,252 15,550,000 9,213,252
1950........... 228,550,022 199,271,374 29,278,648 20,622,000 8,656,648
1951 ........... 265,272,106 228,090,424 37,181,682 21,698,000 15,483,682
1952 ........... 302,320,999 266,983,560 35,337,439 34,276,000 1,061,439
1953 ........... 349,500,385 317,540,5141 31,959,871 30,859,000 1,100,871
1954........... 372,973,316 342,095,3021 30,878,014 29,945,000 933,014
1955 ........... 399,393,284 377,713,6381 21,679,646 21,536,000 143,646
1956........... 427,969,363 392,834,4811 35,134,882 32,630,000 2,504,882
1957........... 479,783,191 437,249,6401 42,533,551 40,729,000 1,804,551
1958........... 591,849,092 573,150,0621 18,699,030 17,833,000 866,030
1959........... 642,374,233 624,129,1631 18,245,070 17,941,000 304,070
1960........... 702,469,593 670,551,9021 31,917,691 31,054,000 863,691
1961 ........... 739,391,411 705,178,3831 34,213,028 33,822,000 391,028
1962 ........... 825,352,009 789,047,6221 36,304,387 35,802,000 502,387
1963 ........... 993,611,901 954,033,254 1 39,578,647 39,000,000 578,647
1964 ........... 1,079,135,679 1,036,681,2091 42,454,470 41,500,000 954,470
1965 ........... 1,237,244,493 1,196,803,8171 40,440,676 40,000,000 440,676
19662 •••••••••• 1,397,092,000 1,354,757,0001 42,335,000 41,500,000 835,000

lIncluding amounts set aside as follows:
Capital Disbursements

Highway Construction Financed out of Ordinary
Account Revenue

1953 ............. $30,000,000 $ ..........
1954............. 40,500,000 . .........
1955 ............. 38,500,000 . .........
1956 ............. 28,500,000 . .........
1957 ............. 57,500,000 . .........
1958 ............. 57,500,000 63,000,000
1959............. 45,000,000 54,000,000
1960............. 15,000,000 66,000,000
1961 ............. . .......... 69,000,000
1962 ............. . ......... 50,000,000
1963 ............. • •••• 4o ..... 90,000,000
1964 ............. . .......... 131,000,000
1965 ............. . ......... 187,000,000
19662 •••••...•... . ......... 159,000,000

2Interinl figures.



BUDGET STATEMENT 61

SURPLUS OR DEFICIT, FISCAL YEARS 1890 TO 1966

Ordinary Ordinary
Revenue l Expenditurel Surplus Deficit

11~iscal Year en(~i.ng December 31 1890 .•.•.... $ 3.423.154.99 $ 3,896,324.38 $ $ 473,169.39.. •• 1891 .•...•.. 4.138,589.09 4,158,459.55 19,870.46
.. 1892 .••••... 4,662,921.57 4,068,257.39 594,664.18
•• 1893 .••••••. 4,091,914.01 3,907,145.32 184,768.69
•• 1894 •••••••. 3,453.162.69 3,839,338.75 386,176.06
II 1895 .....•.. 3,585,300.10 3,758,595.44 173,295.34
II 1896 •....... 3,490,671.45 3,703,379.73 212,708.28
e. 1897 •••.•... 4,139,847.68 3,767,675.70 372,171.98
•• 1898 ........ 3,647,353.09 3,803,081.38 155,728.29
•• 1899 •....... 4,096,494.96 3,710,420.82 386,074.14
•• 1900 ........ 4,192,940.18 4,003,729.37 189,210.81
•• 1901 .•...... 4,466,043.92 4,038,834.49 427,209.43
•• 1902 ..•.•... 4,291,082.91 4,345.003.58 53,920.67
•• 1903 .•...... 5,466.653.13 4,888,982.57 577,670.56
•• 1904.•...... 6,128,358.57 5,267,453.02 860,905.55
•• 1905 ....••.. 6,016,176.42 5,396,016.74 620,159.68
•• 1906•.•••.•. 7.149.478.39 6,720,179.07 429,299.32
.. 1907 .....•.• 8,320,419.19 7,714,245.61 606,173.58
.• 1908 .•...... 8,602,902.96 8,557,064.60 45,838.36

Ten Months ending October 31 1909 .••••.•. 7,477,920.94 7,545,040.47 67,119.53
iscal Year en.~ling October 31 1910 ..••.•.. 8,891,004.68 8,887,520.09 3,484.59

•• 1911 ........ 9,370,833.90 9,619,934.03 249.100.13
" 1912 .•...... 10,042,000.68 10.287,991.59 245.990.91
II 1913 .•...... 11,188,302.09 10,868,026.28 320,275.81
II 1914•••..... 11.121,382.07 11,819,310.65 697.928.58
.. 1915•••••..• 12,975,732.19 12,704,362.16 271,370.03
e. 1916 .••..... 13,841,339.64 12,706.332.90 1,135,006.74
.. 1917 .•••.... 18,269,597.23 16,518,222.64 1.751.374.59
II 1918 .••••••. 19,270.123.71 17,460,404.05 1,809.719.66
II 1919 ........ 19,904,772.04 21,464,574.88 1,559.802.84
.. 1920 .•...•.. 25,078,094.62 25,880,842.45 802.747.83
•• 1921 .•.•.•.. 29,261,477.39 28,579,687.98 681,789.41
.. 1922 •....... 38,507,311.09 37,442,985.53 1,064.325.56
.. 1923 .•.•...• 26,166,213.39 41,361,439.92 15,195,226.53
.. 1924 .•...... 30,569,015.92 39,037,780.43 8,468,764.51
•• 1925 ...•.... 35,852,404.28 40,959,769.27 5,107,364.99
.. 1926 .....•.• 40,984,958.63 41,797,098.94 812.140.31
.. 1927 ••••...• 46,607,638.88 46,248,415.49 359,223.39
.. 1928 ........ 48,570,217.10 48,341,980.66 228,236.44
.. 1929 ........ 54,012,679.53 51,369,785.85 2,642,893.68
., 1930 .••..•.. 57.343,291.21 57,989,352.69 646,061.48
•• 1931 ........ 54,390,092.37 54,846,994.28 456,901.91
., 1932 •.•....• 54,175,233.01 56,236.031.32 2,060,798.31
.. 1933 .••.•... 51,373,051.98 50,896,626.37 476,425.61
.. 1934...•.•.. 50,067,841.37 80,667,091.15 30,599,249.78

Five Months ending March 31 1935 .•••••.. 21,048,944.06 31,489,616.34 10,440,672.28
Fiscal Yea.r e~l.ding March 31 1936•••.•.•. 65,726,984.57 79,069,690.31 13,342,705.74

., 1937 ..•..•.. 80,488,439.95 71,174,501.41 9,313,938.54
" 1938 .•••.•.. 86,052,792.88 81,443,074.35 4,609,718.53
.. 1939 .•.•.•.. 86,843,270.67 86,520,775.25 322,495.42
.. 1940 ...•.... 88,172,951.62 91,407,047.81 3,234.096.19
I' 1941 .....••. 103,802,020.46 89,867.589.32 13,934,431.14
•• 1942 .•.•••.. 111,496,169.77 96,337,015.77 15,159.154.00
• 1 1943 ...•••.. 108.214.063.15 92,264,245.06 15.949,818.09
Ie 1944 .•••.... 118,096,683.51 106,780,714.54 11,315,968.97
II 1945 .•.•.••. 117,124,346.77 116,248,976.56 875,370.21
II 1946 ...••... 128,368,864.36 126,802,964.37 1,565,899.99
•• 1947 .•••.•.• 142,875,758.56 140,929,509.33 1,946,249.23
., 1948 ...•.... 191,698,952.37 166,070.199.53 25,628,752.84
.. 1949 ..•..... 215,469,613.61 206,256,361.37 9,213,252.24
.. 1950 ..••...• 228,550,022.27 219,893,373.67 8,656,648.60
" 1951 ........ 265,272,106.50 249,788,424.26 15,483,682.24
.. 1952 ••...... 302,320,998.85 301,259,559.94 1,061,438.91
•• 1953 .••..... 349,500,385.36 348,399,514.15

'
1,100,871.21

e. 1954 .....•.. 372,973,315.71 372,040,301.998 933,013.72
.. 1955 .......• 399,393,284.17 399,249,638.333 143,645.84
.. 1956•.•....• 427,969,362.89 425,464,480.991 2,504,881.90
•• 1957 ...••... 479,783,191.11 477,978,640.191 1,804,550.92
.. 1958•....•.• 591,849,091.77 590,983,061.8Ql1 866,029.97
•• 1959 •••..... 642,374,233.00 642,070,163.001 304,070.00
•• 196O.•••••.. 702,469,592.84 701,605,901.923 863,690.92
•• 1961 ........ 739,391,410.52 739,000.383.363 391,027.16
II 1962 .•...... 825,352,009.26 824.849,621.933 502,387.33
.. 1963 ........ 993,611,900.97 993,033,254.013 578,646.96
" 1964........ 1,079,135,679.05 1,078,181.209.433 954,469.62
.. 1965 ........ 1,237,244,492.91 1,236,803,816.803 440,676.11
" 19662 ••••••• 1,397,092,000.00 1,396,257,000.003 835,000.00

lRevenue and Expenditure figures for the years 1890 to 1907 inclusive comprise both ordinary and capital revenue
and expenditure. Revenue and Expenditure for 1923 and subsequent years shown as net after applying certain
revenues as a reduction of expenditure.

2Interim figures.
oInc1udes amounts set aside for Highway Construction Account in the years 1953 to 1960 inclusive and provision
for capital disbursements financed out of ordinary revenue in 1958 and subsequent years.
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GROSS AND NET
FISCAL YEARS

GROSS DEBT REVENUE-PRODUCING AND REALIZABLlt,

Yearly Loans. Cash
Increase Ontario and Accts.

Fiscal Year Total or Decrease* Hydro O.N.T.C. Receivable Total

1914 .••••.•........ $ 41.716.000 $ ..•...... $ 10,110,000 $20,246,000 $ 5,066,000 $ 35,422,00()
1915 ...•.••.....•.. 50,275,000 8,559,000 12,316,000 20,483,000 8,007,000 40,806,000
1916 ..•............ 59,336,000 9,061,000 21,939,000 21,184,000 7,684,000 50,807,000
1917 •.............. 61,825,000 2,489,000 27,489,000 21,594,000 5,805,000 54,888,000
1918 ...•....•...•.. 75,309,000 13,484,000 36,244,000 21,823,000 9,477,000 67,544,000
1919 ..••........... 97,032,000 21,723,000 47,700,000 22,335,000 13,882,000 83,917,000
1920...•••........• 127,262,000 30,230,000 65,717,000 22,681,000 16,009,000 104,407,000
1921 ............... 202,446,000 75,184,000 102,946,000 23,599,000 31,292,000 157,837,000
1922 ..............• 233,189,000 30,743,000 116,786,000 25,654,000 30,704,000 173,144,000
1923 ..........•.... 291,025,000 57,836,000 124,360,000 28,075,000 37,612,000 190,047,000
1924............... 329,508,000 38,483,000 135,045,000 30,208,000 45,262,000 210,515,000
1925 ............... 332,391,000 2,883,000 141,717,000 30,208,000 27,885,000 199,810,000
1926................ 349,116,000 16,725,000 142,473,000 30,208,000 31,899,000 204,580,000
1927 ............... 368,920,000 19,804,000 147,120,000 30,208,000 33,813,000 211,141,000
1928 ............... 394,114,000 25,194,000 152,936,000 30,208,000 3'7,176,000 220,320,000
1929 ............... 426,914,000 32,800,000 164,522,000 30,208,000 44,007,000 238,737,000
1930 ............... 473,372,000 46,458,000 176,799,000 30,208,000 53,587,000 260,594,000
1931 ....•.......... 520,667,000 47,295,000 188,377,000 30,208,000 58,055,000 276,640,000
1932 ... , ........... 574,419,000 53,752,000 189,635,000 30,208,000 76,902,000 296,745,001()
1933 ............... 594,128,000 19,709,000 187,965,000 30,208,000 76,514,000 294,687,001()
1934.............•. 655,761,000 61,633,000 187,829,000 37,208,000 72,247,000 297,284,000
19352••••••••••• , ••• 674,386,000 18,625.000 187,878,000 37,208,000 70,885,000 295,971,000
1936 ............... 689,559,000 15,173,000 172,735,000 36,408,000 74,377,000 283,520,000
1937 ............... 656,460,000 33.099,000* 151,573,000 30,208,000 69,243,000 251,024,000
1938 ...•........... 678,075,000 21,615,000 149,621,000 30,208,000 59,952,000 239,781,000
1939 ............... 712,767,000 34,692,000 147,841,000 30,208,000 56,450,000 234,499,000
1940 ............... 737.078,000 24,311,000 145,319,000 30,208,000 54,348,000 229,875,000
1941 ............... 729,648,000 7,430,000* 137,600,000 30,208,000 55,640,000 223,448,000
1942 ............... 724,771,000 4,877,000* 135,904,000 30,208,000 51,531,000 217,643,000
1943 ............... 704,864,000 19,907,000* 121,684,000 30,208,000 57,531,000 209,423,000
1944 ............... 666,528,000 38,336,000* 105,150,000 30,208,000 48,676,000 184,034,000
1945 ............... 646,484,000 20,044,000* 95,475,000 30,208,000 40,492,000 166,175,000
1946 ............... 639,315,000 7,169,000* 93,946,000 30,208,000 36,742,000 160,896,000
1947 ...•........... 645,221,000 5,906,000 89,512,000 30,208,000 32,414,000 152,134,000
1948 ............... 628,388,000 16,833,000* 87,850,000 30,208,000 43,577,000 161,635,000
1949 ............... 628,663,000 275,000 71,868,000 30,208,000 42,912,000 144,988,000
1950 ............•.. 694,009,000 65,346,000 70,209,000 30,208,000 84,773,000 185,190,000
1951 ....•.......... 697,963,000 3,954,000 67,424,000 30,208,000 78,781,000 176,413,000
1952 ............... 826,228,000 128,265,000 165,692,000 30,208,000 75,693,000 271,593,000
1953 ............... 896,143,000 69,915,000 203,702,000 30,208,000 58,158,000 292,068,000

GROSS CAPITAL DEBT

Fiscal Year

1943 .
1944 ..•............
1945 .
1946 .•.............
1947 .
1948 .
1949 .
1950 .
1951 .
1952 , .
1953 .
1954 .
1955 .
1956 , .
1957 .
1958 .
1959 .
1960 .
1961 .
1962 .
1963 .
1964 .
1965 .

Total

$ 695,189,000
656,806,000
636,770,000
629,914,000
635,842,000
618,754,000
619,414,000
683,978,000
687,452,000
814,160,000
884,231,000

1,035,484,000
1,066,161,000
1,072,409,000
1,196,708,000
1,285,810,000
1,579,113,000
1,642,672,000
1,695,504,000
1,884,973.000
1,979.375,000
2,057,964,000
2,218,258,000

Yearly
Increase

or Decrease*

$ .
38,383,000*
20,036,000*

6,856,000*
5,928,000

17,088,000*
660,000

64,564,000
3,474,000

126,708,000
70,071,000

151,253,000
30,677,000

6,248,000
124,299,000

89,102,000
293,303,000

63,559,000
52,832,000

189,469.000
94,402,000
78,589,000

160,294,000

GROSS AND NET
FISCAL YEARS

REVENUE-PRODUCINr. AND RI<;ALIZA BLE
---------------......._---_.._._._----

Loans
Ontario and
Hydro O.N.T.C. Cash Total

$121,684,000 $30,208.000 S 43,771,000 $195,663,000
105,150,000 30,208,000 35,735,000 171,093,000

95,475,000 30,208,000 28,411,000 154,094,000
93,946,000 30,208,000 25.571,000 149,725,000
89,513,000 30,208,000 21,909,000 141,630,000
87,850,000 30,208,000 32,429,000 150,487,000
71,868,000 30,208,000 31,622,000 133,698,000
70,209,000 30,208,000 73,541,000 173,958,000
67,424,000 30,208,000 67,210,000 164,842,000

165,692,000 30,208,000 64,331,000 260,231,000
203,702,000 30,208,000 45,489,000 279,399,000
301,889,000 30,208,000 73,391,000 405,488,000
300,033,000 30,208,000 75,195,000 405,436,000
292,633,000 30,208,000 44,262,000 367,103.000
340,878,000 30,208,000 67,344,000 438,430,000-
337,205,000 30,208,000 99,791,000 467,204,000
398,398,000 30,208,000 249,975,000 678,581.000
379,334,000 30,208,000 239,575,000 649,117,000
359,490,000 30,208,000 213,189.000 602,887,000
356.168.000 30,208.000 289,533.000 675,909.000
351,298.000 30.208,000 313,764,000 695,270,000
347,265,000 30,208,000 335.747,000 713,220,000
345,673,000 30,208.000 477,048,000 852.929,000

1Estimated population as at March 31.
2Five months ended March 31.
NOTE-Actual figures to nearest $1,000.



BUDGET STATEMENT 63

OIEBT
1(914 TO 1953

ASSETS NET DEBT

Yearly Yearly
Increase Increase Per Capita Fiscal

or Decrease* Total or Decrease* Populationl Net Debt Year

$ ....•.... $ 6,294,000 $ ......... 2,713,000 $ 2.32 1914
5,384,000 9,469,000 3,175,000 2,719,000 3.48 1915

10,001,000 8,529,000 940,000* 2,718,000 3.14 1916
4,081,000 6,937,000 1,592,000* 2,732,000 2.54 1917

12,656,000 7,765,000 828,000 2,763,000 2.81 1918
16,373,000 13,115,000 5,350,000 2,820,000 4.65 1919
20,490,000 22,855,000 9,740,000 2,893,000 7.90 1920
53,430,000 44,609,000 21,754,000 2,953,000 15.11 1921
15,307,000 60,045,000 15,436,000 2,994,000 20.06 1922
16,903,000 100,978,000 40,933,000 3,032,000 33.30 1923
20,468.000 118,993,000 18,015,000 3,081,000 38.62 1924
10,70.5,000* 132,581,000 13,588,000 3,133,000 42.32 1925

4,770,000 144,536,000 11,955,000 3,187,000 45.35 1926
6,561,000 157,779,000 13,243,000 3,244,000 48.64 1927
9,179,000 173,794,000 16,015,000 3,301,000 52.65 1928

18,417,000 188,177,000 14,383,000 3,356,000 56.07 1929
21,857,000 212,778,000 24,601,000 3,405,000 62.49 1930
16,046,000 244,027,000 31,249,000 3,449,000 70.75 1931
20,105,000 277,674,000 33,647,000 3,489,000 79.59 1932
2,058,000* 299,441,000 21,767,000 3,525,000 84.95 1933
2,597,000 358.477,000 59,036,000 3,557,000 100.78 1934
1,313,000* 378,415.000 19,938.000 3,570.000 106.00 19352

12,451,000* 406,039,000 27,624,000 3,601,000 112.76 1936
32,496,000* 405,436,000 603,000* 3,632,000 111.63 1937
11,243,000* 438,294,000 32,858,000 3,666,000 119.56 1938
5,282,000* 478,268,000 39,974,000 3,702,000 129.19 1939
4,624,000* 507,203,000 28.935.000 3,741.000 135.58 1940
6,427.000* 506,200,000 1,003.000* 3,781,000 133.88 1941
5.805,000* 507,128.000 928,000 3,868.000 131.11 1942
8,220,000* 495441,000 11,687.000* 3,910,000 126.71 1943

25,389,000* 482,494,000 12,947,000* 3,955,000 122.00 1944
17.859,000* 480,309,000 2,185,000* 3,994,000 120.26 1945

5,279,000* 478,419,000 1,890.000* 4,078,000 117.32 1946
8,762.000* 493,087,000 14,668,000 4.162.000 118.47 1947
9.501,000 466,753.000 26,334,000* 4,259,000 109.59 1948

16,647,000* 483,675,000 16,922,000 4,361.000 110.91 1949
40,202,000 508,819,000 25,144,000 4.456,000 114.19 1950

8,777.000* 521,550,000 12.731.000 4,577,000 113.95 1951
95,180.000 554,635.000 33.085,000 4,757.000 116.59 1952
20,475,000 604,075,000 49,440,000 4,916,000 122.88 1953

C.AP!TAL DEBT
1~~43 TO 1965

ASSETS NET CAPITAL DEBT

Yearly Yearly Per Capita
Increase Increase Net Capital Fiscal

or Decrease* Total or Decrease* Population1 Debt Year

$
24,5·70:000*

$ 499,526,000 $
ij:iii,ooo*

3,910,000 $127.76 194·3
485,713,000 3,955,000 122.81 1944

16.999.000* 482,676,000 3,037.000* 3,994.000 120.85 1945
4.369.000* 480,189,000 2,487,000* 4,078.000 117.75 1946
8,095,000* 494,212,000 14,023,000 4,162,000 118.74 1947
8.857.000 468,267,000 25,945,000* 4,259,000 109.95 1948

16.789.000* 485,716,000 17,449,000 4.361,000 111.38 1949
40.260,000 510,020,000 24,304,000 4,456.000 114.46 1950

9,116,000* 522,610,000 12.590,000 4,577,000 114.18 1951
95,389,000 553,929,000 31.319,000 4.757,000 116.45 1952
19,168.000 604,832,000 50.903,000 4,916,000 123.03 1953

126,089,000 629,996.000 25,164,000 5,086.000 123.87 1954
52,000* 660,725,000 30,729,000 5,241.000 126.07 1955

38.333,000* 705,306,000 44.581,000 5,382.000 131.05 1956
71,327,000 758,278,000 52,972,000 5.598,000 135.46 1957
28,774,000 818,606,000 60,328,000 5,790,000 141.38 1958

211,377.000 900,532,000 81,926,000 5,944,000 151.50 1959
29,464,000* 993,555,000 93,023,000 6,087,000 163.23 1960
46,230,000* 1,092,617,000 99,062,000 6,214,000 175.83 1961
73.022.000 1,209,064,000 116,447,000 6,.321,000 191.28 1962
19,361,000 1,284,104,000 75,040,000 6,431,000 199.67 1963
17,950,000 1,344,744,000 60,640,000 6,562,000 204.93 1964

139,709,000 ] ,365,329,000 20,585,000 6,702,000 203.72 1965
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